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INTENDED USE
The VerifyNow Aspirin Test is a qualitative test to aid in the detection of platelet dysfunction due to aspirin ingestion 
in citrated whole blood for the point of care or laboratory setting.
This test is not for use in patients with underlying congenital platelet abnormalities, patients with non-aspirin 
induced acquired platelet abnormalities or in patients receiving non-aspirin anti-platelet agents (may be used in 
patients treated with selective COX-2 inhibitors, e.g., celecoxib (Celebrex®).

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The VerifyNow System is a turbidimetric based optical detection system which measures platelet induced 
aggregation. The system consists of an instrument, a disposable test device and quality control materials. See 
Figure 1 for a representation of the test device. Quality control measures include an instrument based electronic 
quality control (EQC), two levels of wet quality controls (WQC), and internal quality controls. The instrument 
manages all test sequencing, temperature, reagent-sample mixing and performs self-diagnostics. Upon completion 
of the test the degree of platelet function is determined and the result is displayed. The device contains a lyophilized 
preparation of human fibrinogen-coated beads, platelet agonist, and buffer. The whole blood patient sample is 
automatically dispensed from the blood collection tube into the device by the instrument, with no blood handling 
required by the user.

PRINCIPLE
Aspirin affects platelet function by irreversibly inhibiting the cyclooxygenase-1(COX-1) enzyme involved in the 
conversion of arachidonic acid to thromboxane A2, which ultimately activates the GP IIb/IIIa receptors involved in 
platelet aggregation. If aspirin has produced the expected anti-platelet effect, such aggregation will not occur. The 
VerifyNow Aspirin Test incorporates the agonist arachidonic acid to activate platelets. The Aspirin Test is designed 
to measure platelet function based upon the ability of activated platelets to bind fibrinogen. Fibrinogen-coated 
microparticles aggregate in whole blood in proportion to the number of unblocked platelet GP IIb/IIIa receptors. 
Light transmittance increases as activated platelets bind and aggregate fibrinogen-coated beads. The instrument 
measures this change in optical signal caused by aggregation.

MATERIALS PROVIDED
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) or 25 (PN: 85053) VerifyNow Aspirin Test devices, individually sealed in foil pouches. Each 

test device contains lyophilized fibrinogen-coated beads, platelet agonist, peptide, bovine serum albumin, 
stabilizer, and buffer.

REAGENT STORAGE AND HANDLING
• Test Device Kit Indicator: Each VerifyNow Test kit has a temperature indicator on the outside of the packaging. The 

user is instructed to inspect the indicator upon receipt of the kit. If the indicator has changed color, the kit has been 
exposed to elevated temperature, and a Wet Quality Control (WQC) Level 2 must be run to ensure that the reagents 
are performing properly. The Temperature Indicator detects errors due to adverse environmental conditions.

• Store test devices at 2°C to 25°C (36°-77°F).
• If refrigerated, allow test devices to reach room temperature 18° to 25°C (64°- 77°F) prior to use.
• Test device should remain sealed in the foil pouch until ready for use to prevent damage by humidity.

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2ml blood collection tubes containing 3.2% sodium citrate. Greiner Catalog # 

454322 or Nipro catalog #NP-CW0185-1 blood collection tubes (1.8ml) containing Sodium Citrate (3.2%).
• VerifyNow Instrument with Electronic Quality Control (EQC).
• VerifyNow Assay WQC, Catalog #85047.

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
• For in vitro diagnostic use.
• The VerifyNow Instrument and its components should only be used as directed in the User Manual.
• Do not use the VerifyNow Aspirin Test device or WQC materials beyond the expiration date.
• All patient samples should be handled as if capable of transmitting disease.
• Samples should be treated as biohazardous material and handled according to the institution’s policies.
• The reagents are manufactured with a material purified from human plasma that was found negative for all 

communicable diseases tested, including HIV-1, HIV-2, Hepatitis B surface antigen (HBsAg) and HCV. Handle 
test device as biohazardous material and dispose of in an appropriate manner.

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND HANDLING
All whole blood samples must be tested from Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2ml partial fill 3.2% sodium citrate 
vacuum collection tubes or Nipro catalog #NP-CW0185-1 blood collection tube (1.8 mL) containing 3.2% sodium 
citrate. Samples should be collected between 2 and 30 hours after ingestion of aspirin. Blood must set a minimum 
of 30 minutes after collection before test but no longer than 4 hours.
Instructions for Sample Collection Directly Into Vacuum Collection Tubes:
1. Whole blood may be collected from venous or arterial sites using a 21 gauge or larger needle in partial fill 3.2% citrate 

vacuum collection tube. Blood samples should be obtained from an extremity free of peripheral venous infusions.

2. Collect a discard tube first (at least 2 mL).

3. Gently invert the sample tube at least 5 times to ensure complete mixing of the contents.

Special Instructions if blood is obtained from an indwelling catheter:
1. Whole blood samples that are obtained from an indwelling catheter should be collected after sufficient discard 

(approximately 5 mL) has been drawn to clear the line. Ensure indwelling catheter is free of clots.

2. When using a syringe, transfer blood to the appropriate blood collection tube immediately after collection.

3. Gently invert the sample tube at least 5 times to ensure complete mixing of the contents.

Sample Collection Precautions:
• Improper blood collection techniques may cause an Error 24 result. Refer to the Quality Control section of this 

package insert for additional information.
• If drawing blood for a CBC at the same time as sample collection for VerifyNow Aspirin Test, fill the CBC tube last.
• Do not freeze or refrigerate sample.
• Collection of the blood sample should be performed with care to avoid hemolysis or contamination by tissue 

factors. Samples with any evidence of clotting should not be used.
• Always ensure collection tubes are filled to the indicated fill volumes. At altitudes greater than 2500 feet above 

sea level, blood collection tubes may not fill to the specified volume, which results in an incorrect ratio of blood 
to anticoagulant. Users at these elevations should refer to their facility’s blood collection protocols for 
instructions to properly fill blood collection tubes.

• Samples should be collected and handled according to the institution’s policies and procedures pertaining to 
biohazardous material.

TEST PROCEDURE
1. Refer to the VerifyNow System User Manual for complete operating instructions. 

2. Open the foil pouch and remove the test device. Test devices should only be handled by finger grip. (See Figure 1)

3. Remove the needle’s protective sheath from the test device by pulling directly up on the sheath. Do not twist the 
sheath as this may remove the needle.

4. At the instrument prompt, insert the test device into the instrument.

5. At the instrument prompt, gently invert the sample tube at least 5 times, and insert onto the needle of the test 
device. If your instrument has a test port cover, close it now. If not, proceed to Step 6.

6. The instrument will run the test and display the result in approximately five minutes.

CAUTION: Sample is under pressure. Do not remove sample tube from device. Only remove test device from the 
instrument after test is completed.

7. Remove the device by grasping the device finger grip and pulling straight up.

8. Do not remove the tube from the device. Dispose of the device/sample tube in an appropriate biohazard waste 
container.

REPORTED RESULTS
Test results are reported as Aspirin Reaction Units (ARU), which are calculated as a function of the rate of 
aggregation. Interpretation of results is based on the following assigned cutoffs:
Interpretation of Results:
≥ 550 ARU - Platelet dysfunction consistent with aspirin has not been detected
< 550 ARU - Platelet dysfunction consistent with aspirin has been detected
Results should be interpreted in conjunction with other laboratory and clinical data available to the clinician.

INSTRUMENT MESSAGES
Under certain conditions, a test run may be aborted. In this case, the instrument will display an Error or Attention 
message. Please refer to the VerifyNow User Manual for a more detailed explanation of these messages.

CALIBRATION
VerifyNow Aspirin Test devices are calibrated at the factory. This calibration information is contained in the barcode 
on the pouch of each device. The barcode must be scanned whenever a new lot of devices is to be tested. If a 
new lot of devices is being used, the instrument will prompt the user by displaying a barcode icon after the test 
device is inserted.
• At the prompt, place the device pouch in front of the barcode reader found on the left side of the instrument, so 

that the barcode on the pouch lines up with the barcode reader.
• An audible beep will be heard when the instrument receives the required information.
• The user needs only to perform this action once per lot.

QUALITY CONTROL
The VerifyNow System includes several quality control mechanisms that detect errors due to system failures, 
adverse environmental conditions, and operator performance.
The manufacturer recommends that an Electronic Quality Control (EQC) be run once per day. This reusable 
device verifies instrument optics, pneumatics and reagent mixing functions.
The VerifyNow Aspirin Test also contains the following internal controls:
• The instrument automatically verifies sample filling, correct fluid transfer, and mixing. It also monitors the 

electronic and mechanical components.
• Each test device incorporates two levels of quality control to identify invalid test runs caused by random errors, 

reagent degradation, or inappropriate blood samples. Before platelet activation and fibrinogen binding begin, 
the negative internal control performs a test for non-specific aggregation. A failure of this test will result in an 
Attention message (Attention 24) by the VerifyNow Instrument, and no ARU result will be reported.

• During the active phase of the test, the positive internal control monitors the reaction and calculates Control 
Units, which must fall within specified limits. A failure of the positive control may be indicative of reagent 
degradation or an abnormal sample. The VerifyNow Instrument will report an Attention 24 or Attention 28 
message, and no Aspirin Reaction Units (ARU) will be reported.

In the case of an Attention 24, an Electronic Quality Control (EQC) should be performed to test instrument 
function. If the EQC passes, the VerifyNow System is functioning normally. In these cases, the problem may be 
associated with the blood sample and the following causes for Attention 24 should be investigated:
• The patient being tested is on an interfering substance such as abciximab (ReoPro®), eptifibatide (Integrilin®), 

or tirofiban (Aggrastat®).
• An improper blood collection technique was used to draw the sample.
• The discard tube was used to run the test.
• The patient being tested has a low platelet count, a low hematocrit or an inherited platelet disorder.
• A Wet Quality Control sample was run in Patient Test mode rather than  

QC mode.
If none of the above can be determined to be the cause of the Attention 24, Wet Quality Control (WQC) Level 2 
may be run to confirm the integrity of the test device and the reagents.
In the case of Attention 28, an Electronic Quality Control (EQC) should be performed to test instrument function. If 
the EQC passes, the VerifyNow System is functioning normally. In these cases, the problem may be associated 
with the blood sample and the following causes for Attention 28 should be investigated:
• The patient being tested has a hematocrit outside of the applicable range.
• An improperly mixed sample was used to run the test.
• The sample was not run within the specified period of time.

If none of the above can be determined to be the cause of the Attention 28, Wet Quality Control (WQC) Level 2 
may be run to confirm the integrity of the test device and the reagents.
Wet Quality Control Materials (WQC) are available from Accriva for verifying the integrity of the VerifyNow System. 
VerifyNow WQC Level 1 and Level 2 are formulated at clinically relevant levels and can be used as part of a 
laboratory quality control program. The WQC materials are formulated to detect major system failures.
VerifyNow Assay WQC Kit (Catalog #85047) is available from Accriva.
The manufacturer recommends that a Level 2 WQC be run once each time a new lot or a new shipment of 
VerifyNow Aspirin Test kits is received. Control ranges are included in the “Expected Values” section of the control 
package insert. If the control material does not produce a result within the values stated, repeat the procedure 
using a new device and WQC material. If the value is still incorrect, call Accriva’ Technical Support for assistance.

TEST LIMITATIONS
The lyophilized reagent is hygroscopic and can degrade after prolonged exposure to room air. Therefore, the 
device should be used shortly after removal from the foil pouch.
When results are not within the expected limits, the possibility of improper specimen collection or handling should be 
investigated. Repeat the test using a new device and specimen.
Patients with inherited platelet disorders such as von Willebrand Factor Deficiency, Glanzmann Thrombasthenia 
and Bernard-Soulier Syndrome have not been studied with the VerifyNow Aspirin Test. Patients receiving the 
following anti-platelet agents may not be tested with VerifyNow Aspirin Test, based on documented interference 
testing results: GP IIb/IIIa inhibitors, dipyridamole, clopidogrel, non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) 
which inhibit COX-1 and/or COX-1, COX-2 enzymes (ibuprofen, naproxen, diclofenac, indomethacin, and 
piroxicam).
The performance of VerifyNow Aspirin Test on patients with acquired non-drug induced platelet abnormalities is not known.
Patients who have been treated with Glycoprotein IIb/IIIa inhibitor drugs should not be tested until platelet function 
has recovered. This time period is approximately 14 days after discontinuation of drug administration for abciximab 
(ReoPro) and up to 48 hours for eptifibatide (Integrilin) and tirofiban (Aggrastat). The platelet function recovery  
time varies among individuals and is longer for patients with renal dysfunction.
VerifyNow Aspirin Test results should be interpreted in conjunction with other clinical and laboratory data available 
to the clinician.

SERVICE
The VerifyNow Instrument is not intended to be serviced by the user. Instruments in need of repair are required to be 
returned to Accriva. If there are problems related to the VerifyNow System, call Accriva Technical Support at (800) 
579-2255 (US) or +1 (858) 263-2502 (Intl).

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
A clinical study was performed with the VerifyNow Aspirin Test on patients at three centers. The study objective was 
to demonstrate the ability of the VerifyNow Aspirin Test to measure platelet dysfunction due to aspirin. Venous 
whole blood samples in 3.2% sodium citrate were collected from 65 patients on chronic aspirin therapy (81 mg per 
day) and 71 patients before and after ingesting 325 mg of aspirin and tested in duplicate with the VerifyNow Aspirin 
Test. Patients were verbally screened for enrollment into the clinical trial based on stated history of vascular disease 
or existence of at least two of eight risk factors for developing vascular disease as noted in American Heart 
Association criteria (current or previous history of smoking, hypertension, hyperlipidemia, family history of vascular 
disease, post-menopausal females, diabetes mellitus, morbid obesity, or sedentary lifestyle). (See Table 1).
Data does not include patients that indicated they were currently on other known anti-platelet agents, or had 
non-aspirin induced abnormalities of platelet dysfunction, whether acquired or congenital.
VerifyNow Aspirin Test results (duplicates) were evaluated against the presence and absence of aspirin ingestion. 
See the concordance table (Table 2) and dot plot demonstrating the pre- and post-Aspirin results (Figure 2). 

EXPECTED VALUES
A reference range of ARU values was calculated from all patients enrolled in the clinical study. Results are illustrated in 
a non-parametric frequency distribution in Figure 3. Values are distributed as pre-aspirin and post-aspirin. The 
reference range for pre-aspirin samples is 620-672 ARU (2.5 to 97.5 percentile).

Precision
Simple and complex precision were calculated for VerifyNow Aspirin Test. Simple precision was determined with 
VerifyNow Test WQC Level 1 and Level 2. Three lots of devices were each tested 20 times on one lot of each level 
of control. The results are presented in Table 3.
Complex precision was calculated using whole blood from a volunteer donor over 20 days for a total of 80 data 
points. The within-run CV presented in Table 4 is defined by NCCLS guidelines.

EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IN WAIVED TESTING SITES
Field studies were conducted at three non-laboratory sites, where 65 people with no laboratory training were chosen 
from the general population to run the VerifyNow Aspirin Test. Each person read the instructions and then tested three 
prepared samples at three different ARU levels (Table 5).
Each person then scored the test result as (+) for ARU greater than 550 ARU and (-) for ARU less than 550 ARU. At 
each test site a trained user tested and scored the same samples. All 65 untrained users correctly scored Sample A as 
negative (-) and Samples B and C as positive (+). There was 100% agreement between the trained and untrained users 
at all three test sites.

INTERFERENCE STUDIES
Laboratory testing was performed to determine the effects of several classes of drugs on VerifyNow Aspirin Test results. 
The following medications may cause a change in platelet function. The following information should be considered for 
patients who are to be tested with the VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
• P2Y12 Inhibitors: Plavix®, Ticlid®, and Effient® are commonly prescribed in conjunction with aspirin. While 

infrequent, these agents may cause a reduction of ARU in some patients. However, the effect of the P2Y12 
inhibitors did not affect the categorization of patients taking aspirin as having platelet dysfunction (i.e. ARU < 
550) due to aspirin ingestion. The duration of inhibitory effects varies among these P2Y12 inhibitors. Average 
durations are listed below:
• Plavix (up to 5 days)
• Ticlid (up to 5 days)
• Effient (up to 10 days)

• Other Anti-Platelet Agents: These agents can all inhibit platelet function and may result in a decreased ARU 
value independent of the effects of aspirin. The duration of inhibitory effects varies among drugs. Average 
duration times are listed for each drug. 
• Aggrenox (10 days)
• Persantine (12 hours)
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 hours)

• NSAIDs: Like aspirin (ASA), NSAIDs have been documented to inhibit platelet function. Unlike ASA, NSAIDs 
do not irreversibly inhibit platelet function. This may lead to less platelet inhibition by ASA if the NSAID and 
ASA are taken at the same time. Average duration times for these inhibitory effects are given for each drug. 

• Ibuprofen (Motrin, Advil) (8 hours)
• Naproxen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 hours)
• Diclofenac (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 hours)
• Indocin (24 hours)
• Feldene (50 hours)

• GP IIb/IIIa Inhibitors: Patients who have been administered tirofiban (Aggrastat®) or eptifibatide (Integrilin®) within 
two days, or abciximab (ReoPro®) within two weeks should not be tested.

Other classes of commonly used drugs were tested with no significant effect on VerifyNow Aspirin Test performance 
(antioxidants, ACE inhibitors, antiarrhythmics, anticoagulants, antidepressants, insulin, allopurinol, alcohol, beta blockers, 
bronchodilators, calcium channel blockers, gastrointestinal medications, betamethasone, lovastatin, and the thyroid 
hormone L-thyroxine). The thrombolytic agent streptokinase showed a measurable inhibition of platelet function, as 
measured by the VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
Laboratory and clinical testing was performed to assess the effect of the levels of several blood constituents:
Test performance was not affected by hematocrit values between 29-56%, platelet count values of ≥92,000 platelets per 
microliter or moderate to extensive blood hemolysis induced by physical manipulation. The degree of hemolysis was 
determined by visual examination of plasma from centrifuged samples collected concurrently with VerifyNow Aspirin Test 
samples.
No significant interference was observed on samples studied with triglyceride concentrations up to 577 mg/dL.
Fibrinogen levels between 164-529 mg/dL were tested with the VerifyNow Aspirin Test. No known relationship exists 
between performance of VerifyNow Aspirin Test and fibrinogen levels.
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KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
VerifyNow Aspirin Test -aspiriinitesti on kvalitatiivinen testi avuksi verihiutalevajaatoiminnan tunnistamiseen aspiriinin 
annostelulla sitraattikokovereen hoitopaikkatestissä tai laboratorio-oloissa.

Tätä määritystä ei ole tarkoitettu potilaille, joilla on taustalla synnynnäisiä verihiutalepoikkeavuuksia, potilailla, joilla 
on muun kuin aspiriinin aiheuttamia hankittuja verihiutalepoikkeavuuksia tai potilailla, jotka vastaanottavat  muita 
kuin aspiriini-verihiutaleagentteja (voidaan käyttää potilailla, joita hoidetaan selektiivisillä COX-2-inhibiittoreilla, esim.  
selekoksibi (Celebrex®).

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
VerifyNow-järjestelmä on turbidimetrisyyteen perustuva optinen tunnistusjärjestelmä, joka mittaa verihiutaleiden 
aiheuttamaa aggregaatiota. Järjestelmä koostuu instrumentista, kertakäyttömäärityslaitteesta ja 
laadunvalvontamateriaaleista. Katso määrityslaitteen esittely, Kuva 1. Laadunvalvontatoimenpiteisiin kuuluu 
instrumenttipohjainen elektroninen laadunvalvonta (EQC), kaksitasoinen laadunvalvontaneste (WQC) ja sisäiset 
laadunvalvonnat Laite hallitsee kaikkia määrityksen vaiheita, lämpötilaa, reagenssinäytteiden sekoittumista ja se 
suorittaa itsetarkistuksia. Märityksen lopussa verihiutaletoiminnon aste määritetään ja tulos näytetään. Jokainen 
yksittäinen kertakäyttöinen määrityslaite sisältää ihmisen fibrinogeenin kylmäkuivatulla preparaatilla päällystettyjä 
jyviä, verihiutaleagonistin ja puskurin. Laite siirtää potilaan kokoverinäytteen automaattisesti verinäyteputkesta 
määrityslaitteeseen, jolloin käyttäjän ei tarvitse käsitellä verta lainkaan.

PERIAATE
Aspiriini vaikuttaa verihiutaletoimintoon ehkäisemällä pysyvästi sykloaksygenaasi-1 (COX-1) entsyymin, joka on 
osallisena arakhidonihapon muuntumisen tromboksaani A2:ksi, joka lopulta aktivoi verihiutaleiden aggregaatioon 
osallistuvat GP IIb/IIIa-reseptorit. Jos aspiriini on tuottanut odotetun anti-verihiutalevaikutuksen, tällaista aggregaatiota 
ei esiinny. VerifyNow Aspirin Test -aspiriinimääritys sisältää agonisti-arakhidonihappoa verihiutaleiden aktivoimiseksi. 
Aspiriinitesti on suunniteltu verihiutaletoiminnon mittaamiseen perustuen aktivoitujen verihiutaleiden kykyyn kiinnittää 
fibrinogeeniä. Fibrinogeenipäällysteiset mikropartikkelit aggregoituvat kokoveressä suhteessa estämättömien 
verihiutale-GP IIb/IIIa -reseptorien määrään. Valon läpäisysuhde lisääntyy, kun aktivoidut verihiutaleen kiinnittävät ja 
aggregoivat fibrinogeenipäällysteisiä jyviä. Laite mittaa tätä aggregaation aiheuttamaa optisen signaalin muutosta.

TOIMITETUT MATERIAALIT
• 10 (Osanumero: 85053-10) tai 25 (Osanumero: 85053) VerifyNow-aspiriinimäärityslaitetta, yksittäispakattuina 

foliopusseissa. Jokainen määrityslaite sisältää kylmäkuivattuja fibrinogeenipäällysteisiä jyviä, verihiutaleagonistia, 
peptidiä, boviiniseerumin albumiinia, stabilointiainetta ja puskurin.

REAGENSSIEN SÄILYTYS JA KÄSITTELY
• Testilaitesarjan ilmaisin: Jokaisen VerifyNow-testisarjan pakkauksen ulkopuolella on lämpötilan ilmaisin. Käyttäjälle on 

annettu ohjeet tutkia ilmaisin sarjaa vastaanotettaessa. Jos ilmaisimen väri on muuttunut, sarja on altistunut 
kohonneille lämpötiloille. Tällöin Wet Quality Control (WQC) Taso 2 on ajettava reagenssien oikean toiminnan 
varmistamiseksi. Lämpötilan ilmaisin tunnistaa haitallisista ympäristöolosuhteista johtuvat virheet.

• Säilytä määrityslaitteita 2 °C - 25 °C -lämpötilassa.
• Jos määrityslaitteet on jäähdytetty, anna niiden saavuttaa huoneenlämpötila 18 °C - 25 °C ennen käyttöä.
• Määrityslaite on pidettävä kosteuden aiheuttamien vahinkojen välttämiseksi suljetussa foliopussissa, kunnes sitä 

aletaan käyttää.

TOIMITUKSEEN KUULUVAT TARVITTAVAT MATERIAALIT
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml verinäyteputkia, jotka sisältävät 3,2 % natriumsitraattia. Greiner Osanumero 454322 

tai Nipro osanumero NP-CW0185-1 verinäytteenottoputkia (1,8 ml), jotka sisältävät natriumsitraattia (3,2 %).
• VerifyNow-laite, jossa Electronic Quality Control (EQC) (Elektroninen laadunvalvonta).
• VerifyNow WQC -määritys (luettelonumero 85047).

YLEISET VAROTOIMET
• In vitro -diagnoosikäyttöön.
• VerifyNow-laitetta ja sen osia tulee käyttää ainoastaan tässä käyttöoppaassa esitetyillä tavoilla.
• Älä käytä VerifyNow Aspirin Test -aspiriinimäärityslaitetta tai WQC-materiaaleja niiden viimeisen käyttöpäivän 

jälkeen.
• Kaikkia potilasnäytteitä tulee käsitellä aivan kuin ne olisivat taudinkantajia.
• Näytteitä tulee kohdella biovaarallisena materiaalina ja käsitellä laitoksen käytäntöjen mukaisesti.
• Reagenssit on valmistettu materiaalista, joka on puhdistettu ihmisen plasmasta, jonka on havaittu olevan 

negatiivinen kaikille testatuille tarttuville taudeille, mukaan lukien HIV-1, HIV-2, hepatiitti B:n pinta-antigeeni 
(HBsAg) ja HCV. Käsittele määrityslaitteita biovaarallisena materiaalina ja hävitä ne asianmukaisesti.

NÄYTTEENOTTO JA KÄSITTELY
Kaikki kokoverinäytteet on käsiteltävä Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml osittain täytetyistä 3,2% natriumsitraatti-
näytteenottoputkista tai Nipro luettelonumero NP-CW0185-1 verinäytteenottoputkesta (1,8 ml), joka sisältää 3,2 % 
natriumsitraattia. Näytteet on otettava 2–30 tuntia aspiriinin nauttimisen jälkeen. Veren on annettava asettua 
30 minuuttia näytteenoton jälkeen ennen määritystä, mutta ei 4 tuntia kauempaa.
Ohjeet näytteenotosta suoraan tyhjiökoeputkiin:
1. Kokoverinäytteen voi ottaa laskimo- tai valtimoalueita käyttämällä 21-asteikkoista tai suurempaa neulaa osittaisella 

täytöllä 3,2 % sitraattityhjiökoeputkea. Verinäytteet tulee ottaa raajasta, joissa ei ole perifeerisiä laskimoinfuusioita.

2. Ota ensin näyte hylättävään putkeen (vähintään 2 ml).

3. Käännä näyteputkea varovasti vähintään viisi kertaa varmistaaksesi sisällön täydellisen sekoittumisen.

Erityisohjeet, jos verinäyte otetaan kestokatetrista:
1. Kokoverinäytteet, jotka otetaan kestokatetrista, tulee ottaa vasta, kun riittävästi hylättävää verta on otettu putken 

puhdistamiseksi (noin 5 ml). Varmista, ettei kestokatetrissa ole hyytymiä.

2. Jos käytät ruiskua, siirrä veri asianmukaiseen näytteenottoputkeen heti näytteenoton jälkeen.

3. Käännä näyteputkea varovasti vähintään viisi kertaa varmistaaksesi sisällön täydellisen sekoittumisen.

Verinäytteenoton varotoimet:
• Virheelliset verinäytteenottotekniikat voivat johtaa Error 24 (Virhe 24) -tulokseen. Katso lisätietoja tämän 

pakkausselosteen Laadunvalvonta-osasta.
• Jos CBC-verinäyte otetaan samanaikaisesti VerifyNow-aspiriini-määrityksen verinäytteen kanssa, ota CBC-näyte 

viimeisenä.
• Älä pakasta tai jäähdytä verinäytettä.
• Verinäytteenotto tulee suorittaa varovasti hemolyysin tai kudostekijöistä johtuvan kontaminaation välttämiseksi. 

Näytteitä, joissa on merkkejä hyytymisestä, ei tule käyttää.
• Varmista aina, että näytteenottoputket on täytetty merkittyyn täyttötilavuuteen. Yli 762 metrin korkeudella 

merenpinnasta verinäytteenottoputket eivät ehkä täyty määritettyyn tilavuuteen, mikä johtaa väärän veren ja 
antikoagulantin suhteeseen. Näillä korkeuksilla olevien käyttäjien on tarkistettava laitoksensa 
verinäytteenottoprotokollasta ohjeet verinäytteenottoputken oikeasta täytöstä.

• Näytteet tulee ottaa ja niitä tulee käsitellä laitoksen biovaarallisia materiaaleja koskevien käytäntöjen ja 
toimenpiteiden mukaisesti.

MÄÄRITYSTOIMENPIDE
1. Katso täydelliset käyttöohjeet VerifyNow-järjestelmän käyttöoppaasta. 

2. Avaa foliopussi ja ota määrityslaite esiin. Määrityslaitteita tulee aina käsitellä sormikahvasta. (Katso Kuva 1)

3. Poista neulan suojus määrityslaitteesta vetämällä neula suoraan ulos suojuksesta. Älä kierrä suojusta, se saattaa 
irrottaa neulan.

4. Laitteen kehottaessa, liitä määrityslaite laitteeseen.

5. Laitteen kehottaessa, käännä näyteputkea varovasti vähintään 5 kertaa ja liitä määrityslaitteen neulaan. Jos 
laitteessa on määritysportin kansi, sulje se nyt. Jos ei, siirry vaiheeseen 6.

6. Laite ajaa testin ja näyttää tuloksen noin viiden minuutin kuluttua.

VAARA: Näyte on paineistettu. Älä poista näyteputkea laitteesta. Poista määrityslaite laitteesta vasta, kun määritys 
on valmis.

7. Irrota määrityslaite tarttumalla määrityslaitteen sormikahvaan ja vetämällä suoraan ylös.

8. Älä irrota koeputkea laitteesta. Hävitä määrityslaite/näyteputki-yhdistelmä asianmukaiseen biovaarallisten aineiden 
jätesäiliöön.

RAPORTOIDUT TULOKSET
Määritystulokset raportoidaan Aspirin Reaction Units (ARU) -aspiriinireaktioyksikköinä, jotka lasketaan 
aggregaationopeuden funktiona. Tulosten tulkinta perustuu seuraaviin määritettyihin raja-arvoihin:
Tulosten tulkinta:
≥ 550 ARU - Verihiutalevajaatoiminto, kun aspiriinia ei ole tunnistettu
< 550 ARU - Verihiutalevajaatoiminto, kun aspiriinia on tunnistettu
Tulokset tulisi tulkita yhdessä muiden kliinikon käytettävissä olevien kliinisten tietojen ja laboratoriotietojen kanssa.

LAITTEEN VIESTIT
Määrätyissä olosuhteissa määrityksen ajo voi keskeytyä. Tässä tapauksessa laitteen näyttöön tulee Virhe- tai 
Huomioviesti. Katso VerifyNow-käyttöoppaasta näiden viestien yksityiskohtaisempi selitys.

KALIBROINTI
VerifyNow-aspiriinimäärityslaitteet kalibroidaan tehtaalla. Kalibrointitiedot sisältyvät kunkin laitteen pussin 
viivakoodiin. Viivakoodi on skannattava aina, kun uusi laite-erä tulee testattavaksi. Jos käytetään uuttaa laite-erää, 
laite antaa käyttäjälle kehotteen näyttämällä viivakoodikuvakkeen, kun määrityslaite on liitetty.
• Kehotuksen saatuasi aseta laitteen pussi laitteen vasemmalla puolella olevan viivakoodinlukijan eteen niin,että 

pussin viivakoodi kohdistuu viivakoodinlukijan kanssa.
• Kun laite vastaanottaa vaaditut tiedot, kuuluu piippaus.
• Käyttäjän on suoritettava tämä toiminta vain kerran erää kohti.

LAADUNVALVONTA
VerifyNow-järjestelmä sisältää useita laadunvalvontamekanismeja, jotka tunnistavat järjestelmän toimintahäiriöistä, 
haitallisista ympäristöolosuhteista ja käyttäjän toiminnasta johtuvia virheitä.
Valmistaja suosittelee elektronisen laadunvalvonnan (EQC) ajamista kerran päivässä. Tämä uudelleenkäytettävä 
laite tarkistaa laitteen optiikka-, pneumatiikka- ja reagenssien sekoitustoiminnot.
VerifyNow Aspirin Test -aspiriinimääritys sisältää myös seuraavat sisäiset valvonnat:
• Laite tarkistaa automaattisesti näytteen täytön, oikean nesteen siirron ja sekoittamisen. Laite valvoo myös 

elektronisia ja mekaanisia osia.
• Kussakin määrityslaitteessa on kaksitasoinen laadunvalvonta, jolla yksilöidään testaukset, joiden 

kelpaamattomuuden syinä ovat satunnaiset virheet, reagenssin heikkeneminen tai epäasianmukaiset 
verinäytteet. Ennen verihiutaleen aktivointia ja fibrinogeenin kiinnittymisen alkamista, negatiivinen sisäinen 
valvonta suorittaa määrityksen epäspesifille aggregaatiolle. Tämän määrityksen epäonnistuminen tuottaa 
VerifyNow-laitteen Huomioviestin (Attention 24) eikä ARU-tulosta raportoida.

• Testin aktiivisen vaiheen aikana positiivinen sisäinen valvonta valvoo reaktiota ja laskee valvontayksiköt, joiden 
on oltava vaihteluvälin sisällä. Positiivisen valvonnan epäonnistuminen voi olla merkkinä reagenssin laadun 
heikkenemisestä ja poikkeavasta näytteestä. VerifyNow-laite raportoi Attention 24 - tai Attention 28 -viestin eikä 
Aspirin Reaction Units (ARU) -arvoa raportoida.

Attention 24 -viestin tullessa Elektroninen laadunvalvonta (EQC) on suoritettava laitteen toiminnan tarkistamiseksi. 
Jos EQC läpäistään hyväksytysti, VerifyNow-järjestelmä toimii normaalisti. Näissä tapauksissa ongelma voi liittyä 
verinäytteeseen ja seuraavat syyt Attention 24 -viestiin tulisi tutkia:
• Testattavaa potilasta hoidetaan häiritsevällä aineella, kuten absiksimabi (ReoPro®), eptifibatidi (Integrilin®) tai 

tirofibaani (Aggrastat®).
• Näytteenotossa käytettiin virheellistä verinäytteenottotekniikkaa.
• Määrityksen ajamiseen käytettiin hylättävää koeputkea.
• Testattavalla potilaalla on matala verihiutalelukema, alhainen hematokriitti tai periytyvä verihiutalehäiriö.
• Laadunvalvontanestenäyte ajettiin Potilastestitilassa laadunvalvontatilan asemesta.

Jos mitään yllä olevista ei voi määrittää Attention 24 -viestin syyksi, Laadunvalvontaneste (WQC) Taso 2 on ehkä 
ajettava testilaitteen ja reagenssin laadun varmistamiseksi.
Attention 28 -viestin tullessa Elektroninen laadunvalvonta (EQC) on suoritettava laitteen toiminnan tarkistamiseksi. 
Jos EQC läpäistään hyväksytysti, VerifyNow-järjestelmä toimii normaalisti. Näissä tapauksissa ongelma voi liittyä 
verinäytteeseen ja seuraavat syyt Attention 28 -viestiin tulisi tutkia:
• Testattavan potilaan hematokriitti on soveltuvan alueen ulkopuolella.
• Epäasianmukaisesti sekoitettua näytettä käytettiin testin ajamiseen.
• Näytettä ei ajettu määritellyn ajan kuluessa.

Jos mitään yllä olevista ei voi määrittää Attention 28 -viestin syyksi, Laadunvalvontaneste (WQC) Taso 2 on ehkä 
ajettava testilaitteen ja reagenssin laadun varmistamiseksi.
Laadunvalvontanestemateriaaleja (WQC) on saatavana Accrivailtä VerifyNow-järjestelmän eheyden tarkistamiseen. 
VerifyNow WQC Taso 1 ja Taso 2 on muodostettu kliinisesti relevanteilla tasoilla ja sitä voidaan käyttää osana 
laboratorion laadunvalvontaohjelmaa. WQC-materiaalit on muodostettu tunnistamaan tärkeimmät järjestelmävirheet.
VerifyNow Assay WQC Kit -sarja (luettelonumero 85047) on saatavana Accrivailtä.
Valmistaja suosittelee, että Taso 2 WQC ajetaan kerran joka kerta, kun uusi erä tai uusi toimitus VerifyNow Aspirin 
Test -sarjoja vastaanotetaan. Valvonta-alueet sisältyvät valvonnan pakkausselosteen ”Vaihteluvälit”-osaan. Jos 
valvontamateriaali ei tuota ilmoitettuja arvoja vastaavaa tulosta, toista toimenpide uudella laitteella ja WQC-
materiaalilla. Jos arvo on edelleenkin väärä, soita Accrivain Tekniseen tukeen tuen saamiseksi.

MÄÄRITYKSEN RAJOITUKSET
Kylmäkuivatut reagenssit ovat hygroskooppista materiaalia ja niiden laatu voi heiketä pitkittyneessä altistumisessa 
huoneilmalle. Sen vuoksi laitetta tulee käyttää pian sen foliopussista poistamisen jälkeen.
Kun tulokset eivät ole vaihteluvälin sisällä, virheellisen näytteenoton tai käsittelyn mahdollisuus on tutkittava. Toista 
testi käyttämällä uutta laitetta ja näytettä.
Potilaita, joilla on periytyviä verihiutalehäiriöitä, kuten von Willebrand-tekijän vajaus, Glanzmannin tauti ja 
Bernard-Soulier-syndrooma, ei ole tutkittu VerifyNow Aspirin Test -testillä. Potilaita, joita lääkitään seuraavilla anti-
verihiutaleaineilla, ei voi testata VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksellä perustuen dokumentoituihin määritystulosten 
häiriöihin: GP IIb/IIIa -inhibiittorit, dipyridamoli, klopidogreeli, steroideihin kuulumattomat tulehdusta estävät lääkkeet 
(NSAID:it), jotka estävät COX-1- ja/tai COX-1, COX-2 -entsyymejä (ibuprofeeni, naprokseeni, diklofenaakki, 
indometasiini ja piroksikaami).
VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksen suorituskyky potilailla, joilla on muita kuin lääkkeiden aiheuttamia hankittuja 
verihiutalepoikkeavuuksia ei ole tiedossa.
Potilaita, joita on hoidettu glykoproteiini IIb/IIIa -inhibiittorilääkkeillä, ei tule määrittää ennen kuin verihiutaletoiminto 
on palautunut. Tämä kestää noin 14 päivää absiksimabi-lääkkeen (ReoPro) annostelun lopettamisesta ja enintään 
48 tuntia eptifibatidi (Integrilin) - ja tirofibaani (Aggrastat) -lääkkeen annostelun lopettamisesta. Verihiutaletoiminnon 
palautumisaika vaihtelee yksilöllisesti ja se on pidempi potilailla, joilla on munuaisten vajaatoiminta.
VerifyNow Aspirin Testimääritystulokset tulisi tulkita yhdessä muiden kliinikon käytettävissä olevien kliinisten ja 
laboratoriotulosten kanssa.

HUOLTO
VerifyNow-laite ei ole tarkoitettu käyttäjän huollettavaksi. Korjausta vaativat laitteet on palautettava Accrivaille. Mikäli 
ilmenee VerifyNow System -järjestelmään liittyviä ongelmia, soita Accrivain Tekniseen tukeen (800) 643-1640 (US) tai 
858-263-2300 (kansainvälinen).

SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET
Kliininen tutkimus suoritettiin VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määityksellä potilailla kolmessa keskuksessa. Tutkimuksen 
päämäärä oli osoittaa VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksen kyky mitata aspiriinin aiheuttama verihiutaleen 
vajaatoiminto. Laskimokokoverinäytteitä 3,2 % natriumsitraatilla otettiin 65 potilaalta, jotka olivat jatkuvassa 
aspiriinilääkityksessä (81 mg/päivä) ja 71 potilaalta ennen ja jälkeen 325 mg aspiriinin nauttimisen ja määritettiin 
kahteen kertaan VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksellä.  Potilaat seulottiin verbaalisesti kliiniseen tutkimukseen 
osallistumista varten perustuen todettuun valtimosairaushistoriaan, tai joilla oli vähintään kaksi kahdeksasta 
riskitekijästä valtimosairauden kehittymisestä American Heart Association -kriteeri-ilmoituksen mukaisesti (jatkuva tai 
lopetettu tupakointi, kohonnut verenpaine, hyperlipidemia, perheen valtimosairaushistoria, postmenopausaaliset 
naiset, diabetes mellitus, sairaalloinen liikalihavuus tai vähän liikkuva elämäntapa).  (Katso Taulukko 1).
Dataan ei sisälly potilaita, joilla ilmeni olevan meneillään jokin toinen tunnettu antiverihiutale-lääkitys tai joilla esiintyi 
muusta kuin aspiriinista aiheutuvia verihiutaleiden toimintahäiriöpoikkeamia, joko hankittuja tai periytyviä.
VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määritystulokset (duplikaatit) arvioitiin vasten aspiriinin nauttimista tai nauttimatta jättämistä. 
Katso yhtäpitävyystaulukko (Taulukko 2) ja pistekaavio, joka osoittaa pre- ja post-aspiriinitulokset (Kuva 2). 

VAIHTELUVÄLI
ARU-arvojen referenssialue laskettiin kaikilta kliiniseen tutkimukseen osallistuneilta potilailta. Tulokset on kuvattu 
ei-parametrisena taajuusjakaumana Kuva 3:ssa. Arvot ovat jakautuneina pre-aspiriini ja post-aspiriini-arvoina. 
Referenssialue pre-aspiriininäytteille on 620–672 ARU:a (2,5–97,5 prosenttipistettä).

Tarkkuus
VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määritykselle laskettiin yksinkertainen ja kompleksinen tarkkuus. Yksinkertainen tarkkuus 
määritettiin VerifyNow Test WQC Taso 1 ja Taso 2 -määrityksellä. Kolme erää laitteita testattiin kutakin 20 kertaa 
kunkin määrityksen tason yhdellä erällä.  Tulokset on esitetty Taulukko 3:ssa.
Kompleksinen tarkkuus laskettiin käyttämällä kokoverinäytteitä vapaaehtoisilta luovuttajilta yli 20 päivän aikana 
yhteensä 80 datapistettä varten. Ajon aikainen CV, joka on esitetty Taulukko 4:ssä, on NCCLS-ohjeiden määrittämä.

ODOTETTU SUORITUSKYKY MUISSA KUIN VARSINAISISSA TESTAUSTILOISSA
Kenttätutkimuksia suoritettiin kolmessa muussa kuin laboratoriotiloissa, joissa 65 henkilöä, joilla ei ollut 
laboratoriokoulutusta, valittiin yleisestä populaatiosta ajamaan VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määritys. Kaikki henkilöt lukivat 
ohjeet ja sen jälkeen määrittivät sitten kolme esivalmisteltua näytettä kolmella eri ARU-tasolla (Taulukko 5).
Kukin henkilö pisteytti sen jälkeen määritystuloksen (+):na ARU:lle, joka on suurempi kuin 550 ARU:a ja (-):na ARU:lle, 
joka on pienempi kuin 550 ARU:a. Kussakin testitilassa koulutettu käyttäjä määritti ja pisteytti samat näytteet. Kaikki 
65 kouluttamatonta käyttäjää pisteytti oikein Näyte A:n negatiiviseksi (-) Näytteet B ja C positiivisiksi (+). Ilmeni 100 % 
yhtäpitävyys koulutetun ja kouluttamattomien käyttäjine välillä kaikissa kolmessa testauspaikassa.

HÄIRIÖTUTKIMUKSET
Laboratoriotestaus suoritettiin useiden lääkeluokkien vaikutuksen määrittämiseksi VerifyNow Aspirin Test -tuloksiin. 
Seuraavat lääkitykset voivat aiheuttaa muutoksen verihiutaletoimintoon. Seuraavat tiedot tulee ottaa huomioon 
potilailla, joille aiotaan tehdä määritys VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksellä.
• P2Y12-inhibiittorit: Plavix®, Ticlid® ja Effient® ovat aspiriinin yhteydessä tavallisesti määrättyjä lääkkeitä. 

harvinaisissa tapauksissa nämä aineet voivat aiheuttaa joillakin potilailla ARU-arvon pienentymistä. P2Y12-
inhibiittoreiden vaikutus ei kuitenkaan vaikuttanut niiden potilaiden luokitteluun, jotka ottavat aspiriinia 
verihiutaleiden vajaatoimintoisina (eli ARU < 550) aspiriinin nauttimisen tuloksena. Inhibitiovaikutusten kesto 
vaihtelee näiden P2Y12-inhibiittoreiden välillä. Keskimääräiset kestot on lueteltu alla:
• Plavix (enintään 5 päivää)
• Ticlid (enintään 5 päivää)
• Effient (enintään 10 päivää)

• Muuta anti-verihiutaleaineet: Nämä aineet voivat kaikki estää verihiutaletoiminnon ja ne voivat johtaa 
pienentyneeseen ARU-arvoon aspiriinin vaikutuksesta riippumatta. Inhibitiovaikutukset vaihtelevat lääkkeiden 
välillä. Keskimääräiset kestoajat on listattu kullekin lääkkeelle. 
• Aggrenox (10 päivää) 
• Persantiini (12 päivää) 
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 tuntia)

• NSAIDit: Kuten aspiriini (ASA), NSAIDien on dokumentoitu estävän verihiutaletoimintoa. ASA:sta poiketen 
NSAIDit eivät estä verihiutaletoimintoa peruuttamattomasti. Tämä voi johtaa ASA:n vähäisempään 
verihiutaleinhibitioon, jos NSAIDia ja ASAa otetaan samanaikaisesti. Keskimääräiset kestoajat näille 
inhibitiovaikutuksille on annettu kullekin lääkkeelle.
• ibuprofeeni (Motrin, Advil) (8 tuntia)
• Naprokseeni (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 tuntia)
• Diklofenaakki (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 tuntia)
• Indocin (24 tuntia)
• Feldene (50 tuntia)

• GP IIb/IIIa -inhibiittorit. Potilaan, joille on annosteltu tirofibaania (Aggrastat®) tai eptifibatidia (Integrilin®) kahden 
päivän sisällä tai absiksimabia (ReoPro®) kahden viikon sisällä, ei tule testata.

Muut testatut yleisten lääkkeiden luokat, joilla ei ole merkittävää vaikutusta VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksen 
suorituskykyyn (antioksidantit, ACE-inhibiittorit, rytmihäiriöitä estävät lääkkeet, antikoagulantit, masennuslääkkeet, 
insuliini, allopurinoli, alkoholi, beetasalpaajat, bronkodilatoivat agonistit, kalsiumkanavia salpaavat aineet, ruo an su-
la tuse limistön lääkitykset, beetametasoni, lovastatin ja kilpirauhashormoni L-tyroksiini). Trombolyyttinen lääkeaine 
streptokinaasi osoitti verihiutaletoiminnossa mitattavaa inhibitiota VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksellä mitattuna.
Lisäksi on suoritettu laboratorio- ja kliinisiä testejä useiden veren ainesosien tasojen vaikutuksen arvioimiseksi.
Määrityksen suorituskykyyn eivät vaikuttaneet hematokriittiarvot välillä 29–56 %, verihiutalearvot välillä ≥92 000 
verihiutaletta mikrolitraa kohti tai kohtuullisesta laajaan fyysisellä manipulaatiolla aikaan saatuun veren hemolyysiin. 
Hemolyysin taso määritettiin samanaikaisesti VerifyNow Aspirin Test -näytteiden kanssa otettujen sentrifuugi-
käsiteltyjen näytteiden plasman visuaalisella tutkimuksella.
Merkittävää häiriötä ei havaittu näytteissä, joissa tutkittiin yli 577 mg/dl triglyseridipitoisuuksia.
Fibrinogeenitasoja välillä 164–529 mg/dl määritettiin VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksellä. Mitään tunnettua suhdetta 
ei ole VerifyNow Aspirin Test -määrityksen ja fibrinogeenitasojen kanssa.

VerifyNow Aspirin Platelet Reactivity Test
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Nederlands
Technische ondersteuning 1-800-579-2255

Internationaal (direct) +1-858-263-2502 | techsupport@accriva.com
BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De VerifyNow-aspirinetest is een kwalitatieve test om te helpen bij de detectie van een bloedplaatjesstoornis als 
gevolg van inname van aspirine in gecitreerd volbloed voor het punt van verzorging of het laboratorium.
Deze test is niet voor gebruik bij patiënten met onderliggende aangeboren bloedplaatjesafwijkingen, patiënten met 
niet door aspirine geïnduceerde verworven bloedplaatjesafwijkingen of bij patiënten die anti-bloedplaatjesmiddelen, 
niet zijnde aspirine, ontvangen (kan worden gebruikt bij patiënten die worden behandeld met selectieve COX-2-
remmers, bijv. celecoxib (Celebrex®).

PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING
Het VerifyNow-systeem is een op turbidimetrie gebaseerd optisch detectiesysteem dat door bloedplaatjes 
geïnduceerde aggregatie meet. Het systeem bestaat uit een instrument, een wegwerptestapparaat en 
kwaliteitscontrolemateriaal. Zie afbeelding 1 voor een weergave van het testapparaat. Maatregelen voor 
kwaliteitscontrole omvatten een instrumentgebaseerde elektronische kwaliteitscontrole (EQC), twee niveaus van natte 
kwaliteitscontroles (WQC) en interne kwaliteitscontroles. Het instrument regelt alle testreeksen, temperatuur, mengen 
van reagentia en monster en voert een zelfdiagnose uit. Na afronding van de test wordt de mate van 
bloedplaatjesfunctie bepaald en het resultaat wordt weergegeven. Het apparaat bevat een gevriesdroogd preparaat 
van met menselijk fibrinogeen bedekte druppels, een bloedplaatjesagonist en een buffer. Het patiëntmonster van 
volbloed wordt door het instrument automatisch gedoseerd uit de bloedverzamelbuis in het apparaat, waarbij de 
gebruiker geen bloed hoeft te behandelen.

PRINCIPE
Aspirine is van invloed op de bloedplaatjesfunctie door het onomkeerbaar onderdrukken van het cyclo-oxygenase-
1(COX-1)-enzym dat is betrokken bij de omzetting van arachidonzuur naar thromboxaan A2, wat uiteindelijk de GP 
IIb/IIIa-receptoren activeert die zijn betrokken bij bloedplaatjesaggregatie. Als aspirine het verwachte antiplaatjeseffect 
heeft geproduceerd, treedt een dergelijke aggregatie niet op. De VerifyNow-aspirinetest bevat de agonist 
arachidonzuur voor het activeren van de bloedplaatjes. De aspirinetest is ontworpen voor het meten van de 
bloedplaatjesfunctie gebaseerd op het vermogen van geactiveerde bloedplaatjes om te binden met fibrinogeen. Met 
fibrinogeen bedekte microdeeltjes aggregeren in volbloed in verhouding tot het aantal gedeblokkeerde GP llb/
llla-receptoren van bloedplaatjes. Lichtdoorlating neemt toe wanneer geactiveerde bloedplaatjes met fibrinogeen 
bedekte druppels binden en aggregeren. Het instrument meet deze wijziging van het optische signaal als veroorzaakt 
door aggregatie.

GELEVERD MATERIAAL
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) of 25 (PN: 85053) VerifyNow-aspirinetestapparaten, individueel verzegeld in foliezakjes. 

Elk testapparaat bevat gevriesdroogde met fibrinogeen bedekte druppels, een bloedplaatjesagonist, peptide, 
boviene serumalbumine, stabilisator en een buffer.

OPSLAG EN BEHANDELING VAN REAGENS
• Indicator van testapparaatset: Elke VerifyNow-testset heeft een temperatuurindicator aan de buitenkant van de 

verpakking. De gebruiker wordt geïnstrueerd om de indicator te inspecteren na ontvangst van de set. Als de indicator 
van kleur is veranderd, is de set blootgesteld geweest aan hoge temperaturen, en een natte kwaliteitscontrole (WQC) 
niveau 2 moet worden uitgevoerd om ervoor te zorgen dat de reagentia op de juiste manier presteren. De 
temperatuurindicator detecteert fouten als gevolg van negatieve omgevingscondities.

• Bewaar testapparaten bij 2°C tot 25°C (36°-77°F).
• Indien testapparaten zijn gekoeld, moet u ze op kamertemperatuur laten komen, 18° tot 25°C (64° tot 77F), 

voorafgaand aan gebruik.
• Het testapparaat moet verzegeld blijven in het foliezakje totdat het gereed is voor gebruik om schade door vochtigheid 

te vermijden.

VEREIST MAAR NIET GELEVERD MATERIAAL
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette®-bloedverzamelbuizen van 2mL met daarin 3,2% natriumcitraat. Greiner 

catalogusnummer 454322 of Nipro catalogusnummer NP-CW0185-1 bloedverzamelbuizen (1,8mL) met daarin 
natriumcitraat (3,2%).

• VerifyNow-instrument met elektronische kwaliteitscontrole (EQC).
• VerifyNow-analyse WQC, Catalogusnummer 85047.

ALGEMENE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik.
• Het VerifyNow-instrument en de componenten ervan moeten alleen worden gebruikt als aangegeven in de 

gebruikershandleiding.
• Gebruik het VerifyNow-aspirinetestapparaat of WQC-materiaal niet na de vervaldatum.
• Alle patiëntmonsters moeten worden behandeld als zijnde in staat om ziekte over te brengen.
• Monsters moeten worden behandeld als biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal en moeten worden behandeld conform 

het beleid van de instelling.
• De reagentia worden geproduceerd met een materiaal dat is gezuiverd uit menselijk plasma dat negatief werd 

bevonden voor alle geteste overdraagbare ziekten, inclusief HIV-1, HIV-2, Hepatitis B-oppervlakte-antigeen 
(HbsAg) en HCV. Behandel testapparaten als biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal en verwijder het op de juiste manier.

VERZAMELING EN BEHANDELING VAN MONSTERS
Alle volbloedmonsters moeten worden getest uit Greiner Bio-One Vacuette®-vacuüm verzamelbuizen met 
gedeeltelijke vulling van 2mL met 3,2% natriumcitraat of Nipro-bloedverzamelbuis (1,8 mL) met daarin 3,2% 
natriumcitraat, catalogus #NP-CW0185-1. Monsters moeten tussen 2 en 30 uur na inname van aspirine worden 
verzameld. Bloed moet minimaal 30 minuten, maar niet langer dan 4 uur, na verzameling en voorafgaand aan testen 
worden geplaatst.
Instructies voor verzameling van monsters direct in vacuüm verzamelbuizen:
1. Volbloed kan worden verzameld uit veneuze of arteriële locaties met gebruik van een naald met een inhoud van 21 of 

meer in een vacuüm verzamelbuis voor gedeeltelijke vulling met 3,2% citraat. Bloedmonsters moeten worden verkregen 
uit een ledemaat dat vrij is van perifere veneuze infusies.

2. Zorg eerst voor een wegwerpbuis (tenminste 2 mL).

3. Keer de monsterbuis voorzichtig ten minste 5 keer om, zodat de inhoud volledig gemengd wordt.

Speciale instructies als bloed wordt verkregen uit een verblijfskatheter:
1. Volbloedmonsters die worden verkregen uit een verblijfskatheter, moeten worden verzameld nadat voldoende afval 

(ongeveer 5 mL) is verzameld om de leiding schoon te maken. Zorg ervoor dat het verblijfskatheter vrij is van 
stollingen.

2. Bij het gebruik van een spuit moet u bloed direct na verzameling overbrengen naar de juiste bloedverzamelbuis.

3. Keer de monsterbuis voorzichtig ten minste 5 keer om, zodat de inhoud volledig gemengd wordt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij monsterverzameling:
• Onjuiste technieken van bloedverzameling kunnen leiden tot een Fout 24-resultaat. Zie de paragraaf 

Kwaliteitscontrole van de bijlage bij dit pakket voor aanvullende informatie.
• Bij het verzamelen van bloed voor een CBC op hetzelfde moment als monsterverzameling voor een VerifyNow-

aspirinetest, moet u de CBC-buis als laatste vullen.
• Monsters niet invriezen of koelen.
• Verzameling van het bloedmonster moet met zorg worden uitgevoerd zodat hemolyse of contaminatie door 

weefselfactoren vermeden wordt. Monsters met tekenen van stolling moeten niet worden gebruikt.
• Zorg er altijd voor dat verzamelbuizen tot het aangegeven vulvolume zijn gevuld. Op grotere hoogtes dan 2500 

voet boven zeeniveau, worden bloedverzamelbuizen wellicht niet tot het gespecificeerde volume gevuld, wat 
leidt tot een onjuiste verhouding van bloed en antistollingsmiddelen. Gebruikers op deze hoogtes moeten de 
protocollen voor bloedverzameling van hun instelling raadplegen voor het op de juiste manier vullen van 
bloedverzamelbuizen.

• Monsters moeten worden verzameld en behandeld overeenkomstig het beleid en de procedures van uw 
instelling als behorend bij biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.

TESTPROCEDURE
1. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van het VerifyNow-systeem voor volledige bedieningsinstructies. 

2. Open het foliezakje en verwijder het testapparaat. Testapparaten moeten alleen worden gehanteerd met de 
vingergreep. (Zie afbeelding 1)

3. Verwijder de beschermhuls van de naald van het testapparaat door de huls direct omhoog te trekken. Draai de 
huls niet aangezien de naald hierdoor kan worden verwijderd.

4. Bij de prompt van het instrument, plaatst u het testapparaat in het instrument.

5. Bij de prompt van het instrument, keert u de monsterbuis voorzichtig ten minste 5 keer om en plaatst u het op de 
naald in het testapparaat. Als uw instrument een kap voor de testpoort heeft, sluit u deze nu. Als dat niet het geval 
is, gaat u verder met stap 6.

6. Het instrument voert de test uit en geeft het resultaat weer in ongeveer vijf minuten.

LET OP: Het monster staat onder druk. Verwijder de monsterbuis niet van het apparaat. Verwijder het 
testapparaat pas na het afronden van de test van het instrument.

7. Verwijder het apparaat door de vingergreep van het apparaat  vast te pakken en recht omhoog te trekken.

8. Verwijder de buis niet van het apparaat. Gooi het gehele apparaat/monsterbuis weg in een aangewezen 
afvalcontainer voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval.

GERAPPORTEERDE RESULTATEN
Testresultaten worden gemeld als aspirinereactie-eenheden (ARU), die worden berekend als functie van het 
percentage aggregatie. Interpretatie van resultaten is gebaseerd op de volgende aangewezen grenswaarden:
Interpretatie van resultaten:
≥ 550 ARU - Bloedplaatjesstoornis overeenkomend met aspirine is niet gedetecteerd
< 550 ARU - Bloedplaatjesstoornis overeenkomend met aspirine is gedetecteerd
Resultaten moeten worden geïnterpreteerd in combinatie met andere laboratorium- en klinische gegevens die 
beschikbaar zijn voor de clinicus.

INSTRUMENTBERICHTEN
Onder bepaalde omstandigheden kan een testcyclus worden afgebroken. In dat geval geeft het instrument een 
fout- of opgelet-bericht weer. Raadpleeg de VerifyNow-gebruikershandleiding voor een gedetailleerdere toelichting op 
deze berichten.

KALIBRATIE
VerifyNow-aspirinetestapparaten worden gekalibreerd in de fabriek. Deze kalibratiegegevens zijn opgenomen in de 
streepjescode op het zakje van elk apparaat. De streepjescode moet worden gescand wanneer een nieuwe partij 
apparaten moet worden getest. Als een nieuwe partij apparaten wordt gebruikt, meldt het instrument dat door een 
streepjescodepictogram te tonen nadat het testapparaat is geplaatst.
• Bij de prompt plaatst u het zakje van het apparaat zo voor de streepjescodelezer op de linkerkant van het 

instrument dat de streepjescode op het zakje op één lijn staat met de streepjescodelezer.
• Een pieptoon wordt gehoord wanneer het instrument de vereiste informatie ontvangt.
• De gebruiker hoeft deze actie slechts eenmaal per partij uit te voeren.

KWALITEITSCONTROLE
Het VerifyNow-systeem bevat diverse mechanismen voor kwaliteitscontrole die fouten detecteren als gevolg van 
systeemfouten, negatieve omgevingscondities en prestatie van de operator.
De fabrikant raadt aan om eenmaal per dag een elektronische kwaliteitscontrole (EQC) uit te voeren. Het 
herbruikbare apparaat verifieert de instrumentoptica, pneumatische systemen en het mengen van reagentia.
De VerifyNow-aspirinetest bevat tevens de volgende interne controles:
• Het instrument verifieert automatisch het vullen van het monster, de juiste vloeistofoverdracht en het mengen. 

Het monitort tevens de elektronische en mechanische componenten.
• Elk testapparaat bevat twee niveaus van kwaliteitscontrole voor het identificeren van ongeldige testcycli als 

veroorzaakt door willekeurige fouten, degradatie van reagentia of onjuiste bloedmonsters. Voordat activering van 
bloedplaatjes en binding met fibrinogeen begint, voert de negatieve interne controle een test uit voor 
niet-specifieke aggregatie. Een fout van deze test leidt tot een Opgelet-bericht (Opgelet 24) van het VerifyNow-
instrument, en geen ARU-resultaat wordt gegeven.

• Gedurende de actieve fase van de test, monitort de positieve interne controle de reactie en worden controle-
eenheden berekend die binnen gespecificeerde limieten moeten vallen. Een fout van de positieve controle kan 
duiden op degradatie van reagentia of een abnormaal monster. Het VerifyNow-instrument geeft een Opgelet 
24- of Opgelet 28-bericht, en er worden geen aspirinereactie-eenheden (ARU) gemeld.

In het geval van een Opgelet 24-bericht, moet een elektronische kwaliteitscontrole (EQC) worden uitgevoerd voor het 
testen van de instrumentfunctie. Als de EQC succesvol is, functioneert het VerifyNow-instrument normaal. In deze 
gevallen kan het probleem zijn verbonden aan het bloedmonster en de volgende oorzaken voor Opgelet 24 moeten 
worden onderzocht:
• De geteste patiënt krijgt een interfererende stof, zoals abciximab (ReoPro®), eptifibatide (Integrilin®) of tirofiban 

(Aggrastat®).
• Een onjuiste techniek voor bloedverzameling werd gebruikt voor het verzamelen van het monster.
• De wegwerpbuis werd gebruikt om de test uit te voeren.
• De geteste patiënt heeft een laag aantal bloedplaatjes, een lage hematocrietwaarde of een overgeërfde 

bloedplaatjesaandoening.
• Een monster van natte kwaliteitscontrole werd uitgevoerd in de modus Patiënttest in plaats van de QC-modus.

Als geen van het bovenstaande kan worden vastgesteld als de oorzaak van Opgelet 24, kan natte kwaliteitscontrole 
(WQC) niveau 2 worden uitgevoerd voor het bevestigen van de integriteit van het testapparaat en de reagentia.
In het geval van een Opgelet 28-bericht, moet een elektronische kwaliteitscontrole (EQC) worden uitgevoerd voor het 
testen van de instrumentfunctie. Als de EQC succesvol is, functioneert het VerifyNow-instrument normaal. In deze 
gevallen kan het probleem zijn verbonden aan het bloedmonster en de volgende oorzaken voor Opgelet 28 moeten 
worden onderzocht:
• De geteste patiënt heeft een hematocrietwaarde buiten het toepasselijke bereik.
• Een onjuist gemengd monster werd gebruikt voor het uitvoeren van de test.
• Het monster werd niet uitgevoerd binnen de gespecificeerde tijdsperiode.

Als geen van het bovenstaande kan worden vastgesteld als de oorzaak van Opgelet 28, kan natte kwaliteitscontrole 
(WQC) niveau 2 worden uitgevoerd voor het bevestigen van de integriteit van het testapparaat en de reagentia.
Natte kwaliteitscontrole (WQC)-materiaal is beschikbaar bij Accriva voor het verifiëren van de integriteit van het 
VerifyNow-systeem. VerifyNow WQC niveau 1 en niveau 2 worden geformuleerd op klinisch relevante niveaus en 
kunnen worden gebruikt als deel van een kwaliteitscontroleprogramma in het laboratorium. Het WQC-materiaal wordt 
geformuleerd voor het detecteren van grote systeemfouten.
VerifyNow-analyse WQC-set (catalogus #85047) is beschikbaar bij Accriva.
De fabrikant raadt aan om eenmaal een WQC van niveau 2 uit te voeren bij elke keer dat een nieuwe partij of een 
nieuwe zending VerifyNow-aspirinetestsets wordt ontvangen. Het controlebereik is opgenomen in de paragraaf 
“Verwachte waarden” van de bijlage bij het controlepakket. Als het controlemateriaal geen resultaat binnen de 
vermelde waarden produceert, herhaalt u de procedure met een nieuw apparaat en WQC-materiaal. Als de waarde 
nog steeds onjuist is, belt u met de technische ondersteuning van Accriva voor hulp.

TESTBEPERKINGEN
Het gevriesdroogde reagens is hygroscopisch en kan degraderen na langdurige blootstelling aan omgevingslucht. 
Daarom moet het apparaat na verwijdering uit het foliezakje direct worden gebruikt.
Wanneer de resultaten niet binnen de verwachte limieten liggen, moet de kans op onjuiste monsterverzameling of 
-behandeling worden onderzocht. Herhaal de test met gebruik van een nieuw apparaat en monster.
Patiënten met overgeërfde bloedplaatjesaandoeningen, zoals Von Willebrand-factordeficiëntie, Glanzmann-
trombasthenie en Bernard-Soulier-syndroom zijn niet onderzocht met de VerifyNow-aspirinetest. Patiënten die de 
volgende antiplaatjesmiddelen toegediend krijgen, moeten niet worden getest met de VerifyNow-aspirinetest, 
gebaseerd op gedocumenteerde interfererende testresultaten: GP IIb/IIIa-remmers, dipyridamole, clopidogrel, 
niet-steroïde anti-inflammatoire medicijnen (NSAID’s) die COX-1- en/of COX-1-, COX-2-enzymen onderdrukken 
(ibuprofen, naproxen, diclofenac, indomethacin en piroxicam).
De prestatie van de VerifyNow-aspirinetest op patiënten met verworven niet door medicijnen geïnduceerde 
bloedplaatjesafwijkingen is niet bekend.
Patiënten die zijn behandeld met Glycoproteïne IIb/IIIa-remmers, moeten niet worden getest voordat de 
bloedplaatjesfunctie is hersteld. Deze tijdsperiode is ongeveer 14 dagen na het stopzetten van toedienen van 
medicijnen voor abciximab (ReoPro) en tot 48 uur voor eptifibatide (Integrilin) en tirofiban (Aggrastat). De hersteltijd 
voor de bloedplaatjesfunctie verschilt tussen individuen en is langer voor patiënten met nieraandoeningen.
VerifyNow-aspirinetestresultaten moeten worden geïnterpreteerd in combinatie met andere klinische en 

laboratoriumgegevens die beschikbaar zijn voor de clinicus.

SERVICE
Het VerifyNow-instrument is niet bedoeld voor reparatie door de gebruiker. Instrumenten die gerepareerd moeten worden, 
moeten worden teruggestuurd naar Accriva. Bij problemen met betrekking tot het VerifyNow-systeem, belt u met 
technische ondersteuning van Accriva via (800) 643-1640 (VS) of +858-263-2300 (internationaal).

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
Een klinische studie werd uitgevoerd met de VerifyNow-aspirinetest op patiënten in drie centra. Het studiedoel was het 
aantonen van het vermogen van de VerifyNow-aspirinetest om bloedplaatjesstoornis als gevolg van aspirine te meten. 
Veneuze volbloedmonsters in 3,2% natriumcitraat werden verzameld van 65 patiënten met chronische 
aspirinetherapie (81 mg per dag) en 71 patiënten voor en na het innemen van  325 mg aspirine en dubbel getest met 
de VerifyNow-aspirinetest. Patiënten werden mondeling gescreend voor deelname aan de klinische test gebaseerd op 
vermelde voorgeschiedenis van vaatziekte of aanwezigheid van ten minste twee van acht risicofactoren voor het 
ontwikkelen van vaatziekte als vermeld in de criteria van de American Heart Association (actuele of eerdere 
voorgeschiedenis van roken, hoge bloeddruk, hyperlipidemie, familiale voorgeschiedenis van vaatziekte, 
postmenopauzale vrouwen, diabetes mellitus, ziekelijke zwaarlijvigheid of te weinig bewegen). (Zie Tabel 1).
Gegevens omvatten geen patiënten die aangaven dat zij momenteel andere bekende antiplaatjesmiddelen 
toegediend krijgen, of een niet door aspirine geïnduceerde bloedplaatjesstoornis hadden, verworven of overgeërfd.
VerifyNow-aspirinetestresultaten (dubbele waarden) werden geëvalueerd ten opzichte van de aanwezigheid en 
afwezigheid van inname van aspirine. Zie de concordantietabel (Tabel 2) en puntengrafiek waar de resultaten voor en 
na aspirine worden aangetoond (Afbeelding 2). 

VERWACHTE WAARDEN
Een referentiebereik van ARU-waarden werd berekend met alle patiënten die meededen aan de klinische studie. De 
resultaten worden geïllustreerd in een niet-parametrische frequentieverdeling in afbeelding 3. Waarden worden verdeeld 
als vóór aspirine en na aspirine. Het referentiebereik voor monsters vóór aspirine is 620-672 ARU (2,5 tot 97,5 percentiel).

Precisie
Eenvoudige en complexe precisie werd berekend voor de VerifyNow-aspirinetest. Eenvoudige precisie werd 
vastgesteld met VerifyNow-test WQC niveau 1 en niveau 2. Drie partijen apparaten werden elk 20 keer getest op één 
partij van elk controleniveau.  De resultaten worden weergegeven in Tabel 3.
Complexe precisie werd berekend met gebruik van volbloed van een vrijwillige donor gedurende 20 dagen voor een 
totaal van 80 gegevenspunten. De Cv binnen de cyclus als weergegeven in tabel 4 wordt gedefinieerd door 
NCCLS-richtlijnen.

VERWACHTE PRESTATIE IN VERSCHOVEN TESTLOCATIES
Veldstudies werden uitgevoerd op drie niet-laboratoriumlocaties, waar 65 personen zonder laboratoriumtraining werden 
uitgekozen uit de algemene populatie voor het uitvoeren van de VerifyNow-aspirinetest. Elke persoon las de instructies en 
testte vervolgens drie geprepareerde monsters op drie verschillende ARU-niveaus (tabel 5).
Elke persoon scoorde vervolgens de testresultaten als (+) voor ARU van groter dan 550 ARU en (-) voor ARU van kleiner 
dan 550 ARU. Op elke testlocatie testte en scoorde een getrainde gebruiker dezelfde monsters. Alle 65 ongetrainde 
gebruikers scoorden monster A correct als negatief (-) en monster B en C als positief (+). Er bestond 100% overeenkomst 
tussen de getrainde en ongetrainde gebruikers op alle drie de testlocaties.

INTERFERENTIESTUDIES
Laboratoriumtesten werden uitgevoerd voor het bepalen van de effecten van diverse klassen medicijnen op VerifyNow-
aspirinetestresultaten. De volgende medicaties kunnen een wijziging van bloedplaatjesfunctie veroorzaken. De volgende 
informatie moet worden overwogen voor patiënten die getest moeten worden met de VerifyNow-aspirinetest.
• P2Y12-remmers: Plavix®, Ticlid® en Effient® worden veel voorgeschreven in combinatie met aspirine. Hoewel ze 

niet vaak voorkomen, kunnen deze middelen een reductie van ARU veroorzaken bij sommige patiënten. Het 
effect van de P2Y12-remmers was echter niet van invloed op de categorisering van patiënten die aspirine 
innemen als het hebben van een bloedplaatjesstoornis (d.w.z. ARU < 550) als gevolg van inname van aspirine. 
De duur van onderdrukkende effecten varieert tussen deze P2Y12-remmers. De gemiddelde duurwaarden 
worden hieronder vermeld:
• Plavix (maximaal 5 dagen)
• Ticlid (maximaal 5 dagen)
• Effient (maximaal 10 dagen)

• Overige antiplaatjesmiddelen: Deze middelen kunnen allemaal de bloedplaatjesfunctie onderdrukken en 
kunnen leiden tot een verlaagde ARU-waarde, onafhankelijk van de effecten van aspirine. De duur van 
onderdrukkende effecten varieert tussen medicijnen. Gemiddelde duurtijden worden vermeld voor elk medicijn. 
• Aggrenox (10 dagen) 
• Persantine (12 uur) 
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 uur)

• NSAID’s: Net als aspirine (ASA) zijn NSAID’s gedocumenteerd als het onderdrukken van de 
bloedplaatjesfunctie. In tegenstelling tot ASA onderdrukken NSAID’s de bloedplaatjesfunctie niet onomkeerbaar. 
Dit kan leiden tot minder bloedplaatjesonderdrukking door ASA als de NSAID en ASA tegelijkertijd worden 
genomen. Gemiddelde duurtijden voor deze onderdrukkende effecten worden gegeven voor elk medicijn.
• Ibuprofen (Motrin, Advil) (8 uur)
• Naproxen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 uur)
• Diclofenac (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 uur)
• Indocin (24 uur)
• Feldene (50 uur)

• GP IIb/IIIa-remmers: Patiënten die binnen twee dagen tirofiban (Aggrastat®) of eptifibatide (Integrilin®) toegediend 
hebben gekregen, of abciximab (ReoPro®) binnen twee weken, moeten niet worden getest.

Andere klassen van veelgebruikte medicijnen werden getest zonder significant effect op de prestatie van de VerifyNow-
aspirinetest (antioxiderende middelen, ACE-remmers, anti-aritmica, anticoagulantia, antidepressiva, insuline, allopurinol, 
alcohol, bètablokkers, bronchodilatoren, calciumkanaalblokkers, maag- en darmmedicatie, betamethasone, lovastatin en 
het schildklierhormoon L-thyroxine). Het trombolyticum streptokinase toonde een meetbare onderdrukking van de 
bloedplaatjesfunctie, als gemeten door de VerifyNow-aspirinetest.
Laboratorium- en klinische testen werden uitgevoerd voor het beoordelen van het effect op de percentages van diverse 
bloedbestanddelen:
De testprestatie werd niet beïnvloed door hematocrietwaarden van 29-56%, aantallen bloedplaatjes van ≥92.000 
bloedplaatjes per microliter of gematigde tot uitgebreide bloedhemolyse als geïnduceerd door fysieke manipulatie. De 
mate van hemolyse werd bepaald door visuele inspectie van plasma uit gecentrifugeerde monsters die gelijktijdig met 
VerifyNow-aspirinetestmonsters werden verzameld.
Geen significante interferentie werd geobserveerd bij monsters die werden bestudeerd met triglycerideconcentraties van 
tot 577 mg/dL.
Fibrinogeenniveaus van 164-529 mg/dL werden getest met de VerifyNow-aspirinetest. Er bestaat geen bekende relatie 
tussen prestatie van VerifyNow-aspirinetest en fibrinogeenniveaus.

VerifyNow Aspirin Platelet Reactivity Test
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Język polski
Dział pomocy technicznej (USA) 1-800-579-2255

(Inne kraje) +1-858-263-2502 | techsupport@accriva.com
PRZEZNACZENIE
Test VerifyNow Aspirin to test jakościowy służący do wykrywania zaburzeń czynności płytek krwi na skutek spożywania 
aspiryny, przeprowadzany z pełnej krwi cytrynianowej w punkcie opieki medycznej lub laboratorium.
Ten test nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentów ze współistniejącymi wadami wrodzonych płytek krwi, u 
pacjentów z nabytymi zaburzeniami czynności płytek krwi niezwiązanymi ze stosowaniem aspiryny ani u pacjentów 
przyjmujących inne niż aspiryna środki przeciwpłytkowe (może być stosowany u pacjentów leczonych selektywnymi 
inhibitorami COX-2, na przykład celekoksybem (Celebrex®).

OPIS PRODUKTU
System VerifyNow to system detekcji optycznej oparty na turbidymetrii, który mierzy agregację indukowaną przez 
płytki krwi. System składa się z przyrządu, jednorazowego urządzenia testowego i materiałów kontroli jakości. 
Rysunek 1 przedstawia urządzenie testowe. Środki kontroli jakości obejmują przyrząd oparty na elektronicznej kontroli 
jakości (EQC), dwa poziomy kontroli jakości na mokro (WQC) oraz wewnętrzne kontrole jakości. Przyrząd zarządza 
wszystkimi sekwencjami testowymi, temperaturą, mieszaniem próbek odczynników oraz przeprowadza samokontrolę. 
Po zakończeniu testu określany jest stopień czynności płytek krwi i wyświetlany jest wynik. Urządzenie zawiera 
liofilizowany preparat w postaci w postaci granulek pokrytych fibrynogenem ludzkim, agonistę płytek krwi oraz bufor. 
Od pacjenta pobierana jest próbka krwi pełnej, która jest automatycznie dozowana przez przyrząd z probówki do 
urządzenia testowego, bez kontaktu użytkownika z krwią.

ZASADA
Aspiryna wpływa na czynność płytek przez nieodwracalne hamowanie cyklooksygenazy-1 (COX-1), enzymu 
zaangażowanego w przekształcanie kwasu arachidonowego w tromboksan A2, który ostatecznie aktywuje receptory 
GP Ilb/IIIa zaangażowane w agregację płytek krwi. Jeśli aspiryna odniosła oczekiwany skutek przeciwpłytkowy, do 
takiej agregacji nie dojdzie. Test VerifyNow Aspirin zawiera agonistę kwas arachidonowy, który aktywuje płytki krwi. 
Test aspiryny przeznaczony jest do pomiaru czynności płytek krwi, w oparciu o zdolność aktywowanych płytek do 
wiązania fibrynogenu. Mikrocząsteczki pokryte fibrynogenem agregują się w krwi pełnej proporcjonalnie do liczby 
niezablokowanych receptorów płytek krwi GP IIb/IIIa. Przepuszczalność światła zwiększa się w miarę wiązania się 
aktywowanych płytek krwi i tworzenia granulek pokrytych fibrynogenem. Przyrząd mierzy tę zmianę sygnału 
optycznego spowodowaną przez agregację.

ZAPEWNIONE MATERIAŁY
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) lub 25 (PN: 85053) urządzeń testowych VerifyNow Aspirin, pakowanych pojedynczo w woreczki 

foliowe. Każde urządzenie testowe zawiera liofilizowane granulki pokryte fibrynogenem, agonistę płytek krwi, peptyd, 
albuminę osocza krowiego, stabilizator i bufor.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I POSTĘPOWANIE Z ODCZYNNIKAMI
• Wskaźnik zestawu urządzenia testowego: Każdy zestaw testowy VerifyNow ma na zewnętrznej stronie opakowania 

wskaźnik temperatury. Po otrzymaniu zestawu użytkownik powinien sprawdzić ten wskaźnik. Jeśli wskaźnik zmienił 
kolor, zestaw został narażony na działanie podwyższonej temperatury i należy przeprowadzić kontrolę jakości na 
mokro (WQC) poziomu 2, aby sprawdzić, czy wszystkie odczynniki działają prawidłowo. Wskaźnik temperatury 
wykrywa błędy spowodowane niekorzystnymi warunkami środowiskowymi.

• Urządzenia testowe przechowywać w temperaturze od 2°C do 25°C.
• W przypadku urządzeń testowych przechowywanych w lodówce przed użyciem należy pozwolić im osiągnąć 

temperaturę pokojową, od 18°C do 25°C.
• Urządzenie testowe powinno pozostać zamknięte w woreczku foliowym, aż będzie gotowe do użycia, aby zapobiec 

uszkodzeniu przez wilgoć.

MATERIAŁY WYMAGANE, KTÓRYCH NIE ZAPEWNIONO
• Probówki do pobierania krwi Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml zawierające 3,2% roztwór cytrynianu sodu. 

Probówki do pobierania krwi o objętości 1,8 ml, zawierające 3,2% roztwór cytrynianu sody, nr katalogowy Greiner 
454322 lub Nipro nr katalogowy NP-CW0185-1.

• Przyrząd VerifyNow z elektroniczną kontrolą jakości (EQC).
• Test VerifyNow WQC (nr katalogowy 85047)

OGÓLNE ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
• Tylko do diagnostyki in vitro.
• Przyrząd VerifyNow i jego elementy powinny być używane tylko zgodnie z zaleceniami przedstawionymi w 

instrukcji obsługi.
• Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia testowego VerifyNow Aspiryn ani materiałów WQC po upływie terminu 

ważności.
• Wszystkie próbki pacjentów należy traktować tak, jakby mogły przenosić choroby.
• Próbki powinny być traktowane jako materiał biologicznie niebezpieczny, zgodnie z zasadami obowiązującymi w 

danej instytucji.
• Odczynniki są wyprodukowane z materiału oczyszczonego z ludzkiego osocza, które uzyskało wynik negatywny 

we wszystkich testach wykrywających choroby zakaźne, w tym HIV-1, HIV-2, antygen powierzchniowy wirusa 
zapalenia wątroby typu B (HBsAg) i HCV. Z urządzeniem testowym należy postępować jak z materiałem 
biologicznie niebezpiecznym i odpowiednio je zutylizować.

POBIERANIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE PRÓBEK
Wszystkie próbki krwi pełnej muszą być testowane w probówkach próżniowych do częściowego wypełnienia Greiner 
Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml z 3,2% roztworem cytrynianu sodu lub probówce do pobierania krwi Nipro, numer katalogowy 
NP-CW0185-1 (1,8 ml), zawierającej 3,2% roztwór cytrynianu sodu. Próbki powinny być pobierane od 2 do 30 godzin 
po podaniu doustnym aspiryny. Od pobrania do wykonania testu krew musi odstać minimum 30 minut, ale nie dłużej 
niż 4 godziny.
Instrukcje dotyczące pobierania próbek bezpośrednio do probówek próżniowych:
1. Krew pełną można pobrać z punktów żylnych lub tętniczych za pomocą igły nr 21 lub większej do odpowiedniej 

probówki próżniowej do częściowego wypełnienia zawierającej 3,2% roztwór cytrynianu sodu. Próbki krwi powinny 
być pobierane z kończyn wolnych od infuzji żył obwodowych.

2. Najpierw pobrać probówkę odrzutu (co najmniej 2 ml).

3. Delikatnie odwrócić probówkę co najmniej 5 razy w celu zapewnienia całkowitego wymieszania zawartości.

Specjalne instrukcje dotyczące pobierania krwi przez założony na stałe cewnik:
1. Próbki krwi pełnej z założonego na stałe cewnika dożylnego powinny być pobierane po pobraniu wystarczającej 

ilości krwi (około 5 ml) do oczyszczenia cewnika. Należy upewnić się, że cewnik jest wolny od skrzepów.

2. Przy użyciu strzykawki przenieść krew do odpowiedniej probówki natychmiast po pobraniu.

3. Delikatnie odwrócić probówkę co najmniej 5 razy w celu zapewnienia całkowitego wymieszania zawartości.

Środki ostrożności podczas pobierania próbek
• Niewłaściwe techniki pobierania krwi mogą wywołać komunikat o błędzie (Error 24). Dodatkowe informacje 

można znaleźć w części Kontrola jakości na ulotce dołączonej do niniejszego opakowania.
• Jeśli w tym samym czasie co próbka do testu VerifyNow Aspirin pobierana jest krew do CBC, probówkę CBC 

należy napełnić na końcu.
• Nie zamrażać próbek ani nie przechowywać ich w lodówce.
• Pobieranie próbek krwi należy przeprowadzać ostrożnie, aby uniknąć hemolizy lub skażenia czynnikami 

tkankowymi. Nie należy używać próbek z jakimikolwiek objawami krzepnięcia.
• Należy zawsze upewnić się, że probówki do pobierania krwi są napełnione do wskazanej objętości. Na 

wysokości powyżej 760 metrów nad poziomem morza probówki do pobierania krwi mogą nie napełnić się do 
wskazanej objętości, co skutkuje nieprawidłowym stosunkiem krwi do antykoagulantu. Użytkownicy na takich 
wysokościach powinni kierować się protokołami pobierania krwi obowiązującymi w ich placówce oraz 
zaleceniami producenta probówek do pobierania krwi, aby uzyskać instrukcje umożliwiające prawidłowe 
napełnienie probówek do pobierania krwi.

• Próbki powinny być pobierane i przetwarzane zgodnie z zasadami i procedurami instytucji dotyczącymi 
materiałów biologicznie niebezpiecznych.

PROCEDURA TESTOWA
1. Pełne informacje dostępne są w instrukcji obsługi systemu VerifyNow. 

2. Otworzyć woreczek foliowy i wyjąć urządzenie testowe. Urządzenia testowe należy dotykać wyłącznie przy użyciu 
uchwytu na palec. (Patrz Rysunek 1)

3. Zdjąć osłonę ochronną igły z urządzenia testowego, ciągnąc bezpośrednio za osłonę. Nie przekręcać osłony, 
ponieważ może to usunąć igłę.

4. W odpowiedzi na monit przyrządu włożyć urządzenie testowe do przyrządu.

5. W odpowiedzi na monit przyrządu delikatnie odwrócić próbkę 5 razy i włożyć na igłę w urządzeniu testowym. Jeśli 
urządzenie ma pokrywę portu testowego, należy ją teraz zamknąć. Jeśli nie, przejść do kroku 6.

6. Przyrząd przeprowadzi test i wyświetli wynik w ciągu około pięciu minut.

PRZESTROGA: Próbka jest pod ciśnieniem. Nie wyjmować probówki z urządzenia. Urządzenie testowe można 
wyjąć z przyrządu dopiero po zakończeniu testu.

7. Wyjąć urządzenie, chwytając je za uchwyt na palec i ciągnąć prosto w górę.

8. Nie wyjmować probówki z urządzenia. Wrzucić urządzenie/probówkę z próbką do odpowiedniego pojemnika na 
odpady biologicznie niebezpieczne.

PRZEDSTAWIONE WYNIKI
Wyniki testu podawane są w jednostkach odpowiedzi na aspirynę (ARU), które obliczane są jako funkcja 
współczynnika agregacji. Interpretacja wyników opiera się na następujących progach:
Interpretacja wyników:
≥ 550 ARU – nie wykryto zaburzenia czynności płytek krwi zgodnego z aspiryną
< 550 ARU – wykryto zaburzenia czynności płytek krwi zgodne z aspiryną
Wyniki powinny być interpretowane w połączeniu z innymi danymi klinicznymi i laboratoryjnymi dostępnymi 
lekarzowi.

KOMUNIKATY PRZYRZĄDU
W pewnych warunkach test może zostać przerwany. W takim przypadku przyrząd wyświetli komunikat o błędzie lub 
komunikat ostrzegawczy. Bardziej szczegółowe wyjaśnienie tych komunikatów można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi 
systemu VerifyNow.

KALIBRACJA
W pewnych warunkach test może zostać przerwany. W takim przypadku przyrząd wyświetli komunikat o błędzie lub 
komunikat ostrzegawczy. Bardziej szczegółowe wyjaśnienie tych komunikatów można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi 
systemu VerifyNow.
• W odpowiedzi na monit położyć woreczek urządzenia przed czytnikiem kodów kreskowych, który znajduje się po 

lewej stronie przyrządu, tak aby kod kreskowy na woreczku zrównał się z czytnikiem kodów kreskowych.
• Gdy przyrząd otrzyma wymagane informacje, rozlegnie się słyszalny sygnał dźwiękowy.
• Użytkownik musi wykonać tę czynność tylko jeden raz dla każdej partii.

KONTROLA JAKOŚCI
System VerifyNow obejmuje kilka mechanizmów kontroli jakości, które wykrywają błędy wynikające z awarii systemu, 
niekorzystnych warunków środowiskowych i wydajności pracy operatora.
Producent zaleca przeprowadzanie kontroli jakości elektronicznej (EQC) raz dziennie. To urządzenie wielokrotnego 
użytku sprawdza optykę, pneumatykę oraz funkcje mieszania odczynników.
Test VerifyNow Aspirin zawiera również następujące opcje kontroli wewnętrznej:
• Przyrząd automatycznie sprawdza napełnienie próbki, prawidłowe przenoszenie płynów oraz mieszanie. 

Monitoruje także elementy elektroniczne i mechaniczne.
• Każde urządzenie testowe obejmuje dwa poziomy kontroli jakości w celu identyfikacji nieprawidłowych serii testu 

spowodowanych przez losowe błędy, degradację odczynnika lub nieodpowiednie próbki krwi. Przed 
rozpoczęciem aktywacji płytek krwi i wiązania fibrynogenu negatywna kontrola wewnętrzna wykonuje test 
agregacji nieswoistej. Niepowodzenie tego testu spowoduje, że przyrząd VerifyNow wyświetli komunikat 
ostrzegawczy (Attention 24), a wynik ARU nie zostanie przedstawiony.

• Podczas aktywnej fazy testu pozytywna kontrola wewnętrzna monitoruje reakcję i oblicza jednostki kontrolne, 
które muszą mieścić się w określonych granicach. Niepowodzenie kontroli pozytywnej może wskazywać na 
degradację odczynników lub próbkę odbiegającą od normy. Przyrząd VerifyNow wyświetli komunikat 
ostrzegawczy (Attention 24 lub Attention 28), a wynik jednostek odpowiedzi na aspirynę nie zostanie 
przedstawiony.

W przypadku komunikatu ostrzegawczego Attention 24 należy przeprowadzić elektroniczną kontrolę jakości (EQC), 
aby sprawdzić działanie przyrządu. Jeśli EQC zostanie zakończona powodzeniem, oznacza to, że system VerifyNow 
działa normalnie. W takich przypadkach problem może być związany z próbką krwi i należy zbadać następujące 
przyczyny wyświetlenia komunikatu ostrzegawczego Attention 24:
• Badany pacjent zażywa substancję zakłócającą, taką jak abcyksymab (ReoPro®), eptyfibatyd (Integrilin®) lub 

tirofiban (Aggrastat®).
• Do pobrania próbki zastosowano niewłaściwą technikę pobierania krwi.

• Do przeprowadzenia testu użyto probówki z odrzutem.
• Badany pacjent ma za niską liczbę płytek krwi, niski hematokryt lub dziedziczne zaburzenie płytek krwi.
• Użyto próbki kontroli jakości na mokro w trybie testu pacjenta a nie w trybie QC.

Jeśli nie można stwierdzić, że wystąpiła jedna z powyższych przyczyn wyświetlenia komunikatu ostrzegawczego 
Attention 24, można przeprowadzić kontrolę jakości na mokro (WQC) poziomu 2, aby potwierdzić integralność 
urządzenia testowego i odczynników.
W przypadku komunikatu ostrzegawczego Attention 28 należy przeprowadzić elektroniczną kontrolę jakości (EQC) 
w celu sprawdzenia działania przyrządu testowego. Jeśli EQC zostanie zakończona powodzeniem, oznacza to, że 
system VerifyNow działa normalnie. W takich przypadkach problem może być związany z próbką krwi i należy 
zbadać następujące przyczyny wyświetlenia komunikatu ostrzegawczego Attention 28:
• Badany pacjent ma hematokryt poza dopuszczalnym zakresem.
• Do przeprowadzenia testu użyto niewłaściwie zmieszanej próbki.
• Próbki nie uruchomiono we wskazanym okresie czasu.

Jeśli nie można stwierdzić, że wystąpiła jedna z powyższych przyczyn wyświetlenia komunikatu ostrzegawczego 
Attention 28, można przeprowadzić kontrolę jakości na mokro (WQC) poziomu 2, aby potwierdzić integralność 
urządzenia testowego i odczynników.
Accriva oferuje materiały do kontroli jakości na mokro (WQC) do potwierdzenia integralności systemu VerifyNow. 
VerifyNow WQC poziomu 1 i 2 sformułowane są na klinicznie istotnych poziomach i mogą być używane jako część 
programu kontroli jakości w laboratorium. Materiały WQC są sformułowane do wykrywania poważnych awarii 
systemu.
Accriva oferuje zestaw testowy VerifyNow (nr katalogowy 85047).
Producent zaleca przeprowadzanie WQC poziomu 2 dla każdej nowej partii lub dostawy zestawów  testowych 
VerifyNow Aspirin. Zakresy kontroli podano w rozdziale „Oczekiwane wartości” na ulotce dołączonej do 
opakowania pakietu kontrolnego. Jeśli materiał kontrolny nie daje wyniku w podanym zakresie, należy powtórzyć 
procedurę przy użyciu nowego urządzenia i materiału WQC. Jeśli wartość nadal jest nieprawidłowa, należy 
skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej.

OGRANICZENIA TESTU
Odczynnik liofilizowany jest higroskopijny i może ulec degradacji w wyniku długotrwałego narażenia na działanie 
powietrza w pomieszczeniu. W związku z tym urządzenia należy użyć krótko po wyjęciu z woreczka foliowego.
Gdy wyniki nie mieszczą w spodziewanych granicach, należy zbadać możliwość niewłaściwego pobierania 
preparatu lub postępowania z nimi. Powtórzyć test z użyciem nowego urządzenia i preparatu.
Nie przeprowadzono badań nad testem VerifyNow Aspirin z udziałem pacjentów z dziedzicznymi zaburzeniami 
płytek krwi, takimi jak niedobór czynnika von Willebranda, trombastenia Glanzmanna i zespół Bernarda-Souliera. 
Pacjentów przyjmujących następujące środki przeciwpłytkowe nie można badać przy użyciu testu VerifyNow 
Aspirin ze względu na udokumentowane zakłócenia wyników testów: inhibitory GPIlb/IIIa, klopidogrel, dipirydamol, 
niesteroidowe leki przeciwzapalne (NLPZ), które hamują enzymy COX-1 i/lub COX-2 (ibuprofen, naproksen, 
diklofenak, indometacyna, i piroksykam).
Skuteczność działania testu VerifyNow Aspirin w przypadku pacjentów z nabytymi zaburzeniami płytek krwi, 
niezwiązanymi z lekami, nie jest znana.
Pacjenci, którzy byli leczeni inhibitorami glikoproteiny IIb/IIIa, nie powinni być badani, dopóki czynności płytek krwi 
nie unormują się. Okres ten wynosi około 14 dni po zaprzestaniu podawania leku w przypadku abcyksymabu 
(ReoPro) i do 48 godzin w przypadku eptyfibatydu (Integrilin) i tirofibanu (Aggrastat). Czas odzyskiwania czynności 
płytek krwi różni się w zależności od osoby i jest dłuższy w przypadku pacjentów z dysfunkcją nerek.
Wyniki testu VerifyNow Aspirin powinny być interpretowane w połączeniu z innymi danymi klinicznymi i 
laboratoryjnymi dostępnymi lekarzowi.

SERWIS
Przyrząd VerifyNow nie jest przeznaczony do serwisowania przez użytkownika. Przyrządy wymagające naprawy należy 
odesłać do producenta. W przypadku problemów związanych z systemem VerifyNow, można skontaktować się z 
działem pomocy technicznej pod numerem telefonu 858-263-2502 (bezpośrednio), 800-579-2255 (bezpośrednio TF) 
lub numerem faksu 858-314-6700.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA
Badanie kliniczne z wykorzystaniem testu VerifyNow Aspirin przeprowadzono z udziałem pacjentów w trzech 
ośrodkach. Celem badania było wykazanie zdolności testu VerifyNow Aspirin do pomiaru zaburzeń czynności płytek 
krwi wywołanych działaniem aspiryny. Próbki żylnej krwi pełnej w 3,2% roztworze cytrynianu sodu pobrano od 65 
pacjentów poddawanych długotrwałemu leczeniu aspiryną (81 mg dziennie) oraz od 71 pacjentów przed przyjęciem 
doustnym 325 mg aspiryny. Pobrane próbki przebadano podwójnie przy użyciu testu VerifyNow Aspirin. Pacjenci 
przeszli ustną rekrutację przesiewową do badania klinicznego na podstawie historii chorób układu naczyniowego 
lub występowania co najmniej dwóch z ośmiu czynników ryzyka zachorowania na choroby układu naczyniowego 
według kryteriów American Heart Association (palenie tytoniu obecnie lub w przeszłości, nadciśnienie, 
hiperlipidemia, choroby układu naczyniowego w rodzinie, kobiety po menopauzie, cukrzyca, otyłość olbrzymia lub 
siedzący tryb życia). (Patrz Tabela 1).
Dane nie obejmują pacjentów, którzy wskazali, że przyjmują inne środki przeciwpłytkowe lub mają zaburzenia 
funkcji płytek krwi (nabyte lub wrodzone).
Wyniki testu VerifyNow Aspirin (duplikaty) oceniano pod kątem obecności lub nieobecności doustnego podania 
aspiryny. W tabeli zgodności (Tabela 2) oraz na wykresie punktowym przedstawiono wyniki przed i po aspirynie 
(Rysunek 2). 

OCZEKIWANE WARTOŚCI
Zakres odniesienia wartości ARU obliczono na podstawie wszystkich pacjentów uczestniczących w badaniu klinicznym. 
Wyniki przedstawiono w nieparametrycznym rozkładzie częstości na Rysunku 3. Wartości są podzielone na przed i po 
aspirynie. Zakres odniesienia dla próbek przed aspiryną wynosi 620-672 ARU (2,5 do 97,5 percentyla).

Precyzja
Obliczono prostą i złożoną precyzję dla testu VerifyNow Aspirin. Prostą precyzję określono przy użyciu testu 
VerifyNow WQC poziomu 1 i 2. Każdą z trzech partii urządzeń testowych przebadano 20 razy, z wykorzystaniem 
jednej partii kontrolnej na każdym poziomie. Wyniki przedstawiono w Tabeli 3.
Złożoną precyzję obliczono badając próbki krwi pełnej od dawcy wolontariusza przez 20 dni, uzyskując łącznie 80 
punktów danych. Wewnątrzseryjny współczynnik zmienności przedstawiony w Tabeli 4 zdefiniowano zgodnie z 
wytycznymi NCCLS.

PRZEWIDYWANA SKUTECZNOŚĆ W NIEREGULOWANYCH OŚRODKACH BADAWCZYCH
Przeprowadzono badania terenowe w trzech placówkach innych niż laboratoryjne, w ramach których 65 osób 
bez przeszkolenia laboratoryjnego wybrano spośród ogółu populacji do przeprowadzenia testu VerifyNow Aspirin. 
Każda z osób przeczytała instrukcję, a następnie zbadała trzy przygotowane próbki o trzech różnych poziomach 
ARU (Tabela 5).
Każda z osób następnie oceniła wyniki, przyznając (+) za ARU wyższe niż 550 ARU i (-) za ARU niższe niż 550 
ARU. W każdym ośrodku testowym przeszkolony użytkownik zbadał i ocenił te same próbki. Wszystkich 65 
nieprzeszkolonych użytkowników prawidłowo oceniło próbki A jako ujemne (-), a próbki B i C jako dodatnie (+). 
Zgodność pomiędzy przeszkolonymi i nieprzeszkolonymi użytkownikami wyniosła 100%.

BADANIA ZAKŁÓCEŃ
Przeprowadzono badania laboratoryjne w celu określenia wpływu kilku klas leków na wyniki testu VerifyNow Aspirin. 
Poniższe leki mogą powodować zmianę czynności płytek krwi. Poniższe informacje należy uwzględnić w przypadku 
pacjentów, którzy mają zostać zbadani przy użyciu testu VerifyNow Aspirin.
• Inhibitory P2Y12: Plavix®, Ticlid® i Effient® są często stosowane w połączeniu z aspiryną. Choć nieczęsto, 

środki te mogą powodować obniżenie ARU u niektórych pacjentów. Jednak wpływ inhibitorów P2Y12 nie 
wpływa na klasyfikację pacjentów stosujących aspirynę jako mających zaburzenia czynności płytek krwi (tj. 
ARU < 550) z powodu doustnego przyjmowania aspiryny. Czas trwania działania inhibitującego różni się w 
przypadku różnych inhibitorów P2Y12. Średni czas trwania podano poniżej:
• Plavix (do 5 dni)
• Ticlid (do 5 dni)
• Effient (do 10 dni)

• Inne środki przeciwpłytkowe: Wszystkie te środki te mogą hamować czynności płytek krwi i powodować 
obniżenie wartości ARU, niezależnie od działania aspiryny. Czas trwania działania inhibitującego różni się w 
zależności od leku. Poniżej podano średni czas trwania dla każdego leku. 
• Aggrenox (10 dni) 
• Persantine (12 godzin) 
• Pletal/Cylostazol (12 godzin)

• NLPZ: NLPZ takie jak aspiryna (ASA) mają udokumentowane działanie hamujące czynność płytek krwi. W 
przeciwieństwie do ASA NLPZ nie hamują czynności płytek krwi nieodwracalnie. Może to prowadzić do 
mniejszej inhibicji płytek krwi przez ASA, jeśli NLPZ i ASA są stosowane w tym samym czasie. Dla każdego 
leku podano średni czas trwania działania inhibitującego.
• ibuprofen (Motrin, Advil) (8 godzin)
• naproksen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 godziny)
• diklofenak (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 godziny)
• indometacyna (24 godziny)
• piroksykam (50 godzin)

• Inhibitory GP IIb/IIIa: Pacjenci, którym w ciągu dwóch dni podawano tirofiban (Aggrastat®) lub eptyfibatyd 
(Integrilin®) lub w ciągu dwóch tygodni podawano abcyksybam (ReoPro®) nie powinni być badani przy użyciu 
tego testu.

Inne klasy powszechnie stosowanych leków zostały przebadane bez znaczącego wpływu na skuteczność testu 
VerifyNow Aspirin (przeciwutleniacze, inhibitory ACE, leki przeciwarytmiczne, leki przeciwzakrzepowe, leki 
przeciwdepresyjne, insulina, allopurinol, alkohol, beta-blokery, leki rozszerzające oskrzela, blokery kanału wapniowego, 
leki żołądkowo-jelitowe, betametazon, lowastatyna i hormon tarczycy L-tyroksyna). Czynnik trombolityczny, 
streptokinaza, wykazywał wymierną inhibicję czynności płytek krwi mierzonej testem VerifyNow Aspirin.
Przeprowadzono badania laboratoryjne i kliniczne w celu oceny oddziaływania poziomu kilku składników krwi:
Na skuteczność testu nie miały wpływu wartości hematokrytu między 29-56%, wartości liczby płytek krwi ≥92 000 płytek 
na mikrolitr ani umiarkowana lub silna hemoliza krwi wywołana manipulacją fizyczną. Stopień hemolizy określano na 
podstawie wzrokowego badania osocza z odwirowanych próbek pobranych jednocześnie z próbkami do testu 
VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
Nie zaobserwowano znaczących zakłóceń w badanych próbkach ze stężeniem trójglicerydów do 577 mg/dl.
Poziom fibrynogenu między 164-529 mg/dl badano testem VerifyNow Aspirin. Nie istnieje znany związek między 
skutecznością testu VerifyNow Aspirin a poziomem fibrynogenu.

VerifyNow Aspirin Platelet Reactivity Test
ANVÄNDARHANDBOK

Svenska
Teknisk support 1-800-579-2255

Internationellt (direkt) +1-858-263-2502 | techsupport@accriva.com
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
VerifyNow Aspirin-test är ett kvalitativt test för att upptäcka trombocytrubbningar på grund av aspirinintag i helblod 
vid patientnära analys eller i laboratorium.
Detta test bör inte användas på patienter med underliggande medfödda trombocytrubbningar, patienter med 
icke-aspirin-inducerade förvärvade trombocytrubbningar eller patienter som tar icke-aspirin trombocythämmande 
medel (det får användas på patienter som behandlas med selektiva COX-2-hämmare, t.ex. celecoxib (Celebrex®).

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
VerifyNow System är ett turbidimetri-baserat optiskt detektionssystem som mäter trombocyt-inducerad aggregation. 
Systemet består av ett instrument, en testenhet för engångsbruk och kvalitetskontrollmaterial. Se figur 1 för en bild 
av testenheten. Kvalitetskontrollen omfattar en instrumentbaserad elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC), två nivåer av 
kvalitetskontroller med vätska (WQC) och interna kvalitetskontroller. Instrumentet kontrollerar all analys-
sekvensering, temperatur, reagensblandning och utför dessutom självdiagnostik. Efter avslutat test bestäms graden 
av trombocytfunktionen och resultatet visas. Testenheten innehåller ett frystorkat preparat som består av partiklar 
belagda med humant fibrinogen, trombocytagonist och buffert. Helblodsprovet från patienten matas ut automatiskt 
från bloduppsamlingsröret in i instrumentets testenhet. Detta sker utan att användaren behöver hantera något blod.

PRINCIP
ASA påverkar trombocytfunktionen genom att irreversibelt hämma cyklooxygenas-1 (COX-1)-enzymet som deltar i 
omvandlingen av arakidonsyra till tromboxan A2, som slutligen aktiverar GP IIb/IIIa-receptorerna som deltar i 
trombocytaggregationen. Om ASA har producerat den förväntade trombocythämmande effekten, kommer denna 
aggregation inte att inträffa. VerifyNow Aspirin-testet innehåller agonisten arakidonsyra för aktivering av 
trombocyter. VerifyNow Aspirin-testet är utformat för att mäta trombocytfunktionen som baseras på de aktiverade 
trombocyternas förmåga att binda fibrinogen. Fibrinogenbelagda mikropartiklar aggregeras i helblod i proportion till 
antalet oblockerade trombocyt-GPIIb/IIIa-receptorer. Ljusgenomträngligheten ökar när aktiverade trombocyter 
binder och aggregerar fibrinogenbelagda partiklar. Instrumentet mäter förändringen i den optiska signalen som 
orsakas av aggregation.

MATERIAL SOM TILLHANDAHÅLLS
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) eller 25 (PN: 85053) VerifyNow Aspirin-testenheter, individuellt förpackade i foliepåsar. Varje 

testenhet innehåller frystorkade fibrinogenbelagda partiklar, trombocytagonist, peptid, bovint serumalbumin, 
stabilisator och buffert.

FÖRVARING OCH HANTERING AV REAGENS
• Testenhetens satsindikator: Varje sats av VerifyNow-test har en temperaturindikator utanpå förpackningen. 

Användaren bör inspektera indikatorn när satsen tas emot. Om indikatorn ändrar färg innebär det att satsen har 
utsatts för höga temperaturer och en vätskekvalitetskontroll (WQC) nivå 2 måste köras för att säkerställa att 
reagenserna fungerar korrekt. Temperaturindikatorn upptäcker fel som uppstår på grund av ogynnsamma 
miljöförhållanden.

• Förvara testenheter mellan 2 °C och 25°C (36° - 77°F).
• Om de är kylda, se till att testenheterna uppnår rumstemperatur, mellan 18° och 25°C (64° - 77 °F) före 

användning.
• Testenheten bör vara kvar i foliepåsen tills den ska användas för att förhindra skador p.g.a. luftfuktighet.

NÖDVÄNDIGT MATERIAL SOM EJ TILLHANDAHÅLLS
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 mL blodinsamlingsrör med 3,2 % natriumcitrat. Greiner katalog nr 454322 eller 

Nipro katalog nr NP-CW0185-1 blodinsamlingsrör (1,8 mL) med natriumcitrat (3,2 %).
• VerifyNow instrument med elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC).
• VerifyNow WQC-analys, katalog nr 85047.

ALLMÄNNA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• För in vitro-diagnostiskt bruk.
• VerifyNow-instrumentet och dess komponenter bör endast användas enligt anvisningarna i denna handbok.
• Använd inte VerifyNow Aspirin-testenheter eller WQC-material efter angivet utgångsdatum.
• Alla patientprover bör hanteras som om de är smittförande.
• Prover bör behandlas som biologiskt riskmaterial och hanteras enligt institutionens bestämmelser.
• Provenhetens reagenser tillverkas av ett material som renats från human plasma som är testat och negativt 

för alla smittsamma sjukdomar, inklusive HIV-1, HIV-2, hepatit B ytantigen (HBsAg) och HCV. Testenheter bör 
hanteras som biologiskt riskmaterial och kasseras på lämpligt sätt.

PROVTAGNING OCH HANTERING
Alla helblodsprover måste testas från Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml partiell fyllning 3,2 % natriumcitrat 
vakuuminsamlingrör eller Nipro katalog nr NP-CW0185-1 blodinsamlingsrör (1,8 mL) med 3,2 % natriumcitrat. 
Prover bör tas mellan 2 och 30 timmar efter intag av ASA. Blod måste stå i minst 30 minuter efter insamling innan 
det testas, men inte längre än fyra timmar.
Instruktioner för provtagning direkt i vakuuminsamlingrör:
1. Helblod kan tas från venösa eller arteriella ställen med hjälp av en 21G kanyl eller grövre i ett partiell fyllning 3,2 

% natriumcitrat vakuuminsamlingrör. Blodprovbör tas från en extremitet utan perifera venösa infusioner.

2. Samla i ett slaskrör först (ca 2 mL).

3. Vänd provröret försiktigt minst fem gånger så att innehållet blandas ordentligt

Speciella instruktioner om blod erhålls från en inneliggande kanyl:
1. Helblodsprover som tas från en inneliggande kanyl bör fyllas ända upp till linjen (ca 5 mL). Se till att den 

inneliggande kanylen är fri från blodklumpar.

2. När man använder en spruta så bör blodet överföras till provinsamlingsröret omedelbart efter provtagning.

3. Vänd provröret försiktigt minst fem gånger så att innehållet blandas ordentligt.

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid provtagning:
• Felaktig metod vid provtagning kan orsaka ett Fel 24. Se avsnittet Kvalitetskontroll i den här bipacksedeln för 

ytterligare information.
• Om blod dras för ett blodstatustest samtidigt som för VerifyNow Aspirin-test så bör röret för blodstatus fyllas 

sist.
• Blodprov får inte frysas eller kylas.
• Iaktta försiktighet vid provtagning för att undvika hemolys eller kontaminering av vävnadsfaktorer. Prover med 

koagulerat blod bör inte användas.
• Se alltid till att provrören fylls till angiven fyllningsvolym. På höjder som överstiger 760 meter över havet kan 

blodprovsrören inte fyllas till den angivna volymen, vilket leder till felaktiga proportioner mellan blod och 
antikoagulant. Användare på dessa höjder bör hänvisa till det protokoll för provtagning som gäller på deras 
institution för en korrekt fyllning av blodinsamlingsrör.

• Proven bör samlas in och hanteras enligt institutionens bestämmelser och rutiner angående biologiskt 
riskmaterial.

TESTPROCEDUR
1. Läs i användarhandboken till VerifyNow System för fullständiga bruksanvisningar. 

2. Öppna foliepåsen och ta ut testenheten. Testenheter bör endast hanteras med hjälp av fingergreppet. (Se figur 
1)

3. Ta bort nålens skyddshölje från testenheten genom att dra av det. Vrid inte höljet då det kan avlägsna nålen.

4. Vid uppmaning, sätt testenheten in i instrumentet.

5. Vid uppmaning, vänd provröret försiktigt minst fem gånger och sätt det på nålen i testenheten. Om instrumentet 
har en lucka på testöppningen, stäng den nu. Om inte, gå vidare till steg 6.

6. Instrumentet kommer att köra testet och visa resultatet inom ca fem minuter.

VARNING! Provet är trycksatt. Ta inte bort röret från testenheten. Ta bort provenheten från instrumentet endast 
efter avslutat test.

7. Ta ut testenheten genom att ta tag i testenhetens fingergrepp och dra uppåt.

8. Ta inte bort röret från enheten. Släng enheten/provröret i en behållare för biologiskt avfall.

RAPPORTERADE RESULTAT
Testresultaten rapporteras i form av sk Aspirin Reaction Units (ARU) som beräknas som en funktion av graden av 
aggregation. Tolkning av resultaten baseras på följande tilldelade gränsvärden:
Tolkning av resultat:
≥ 550 ARU - Trombocytrubbning förenlig med ASA har inte upptäckts
< 550 ARU - Trombocytrubbning förenlig med ASA har upptäckts
Resultaten bör tolkas tillsammans med andra kliniska- och laboratoriedata som är tillgängliga för klinikern.

INSTRUMENTMEDDELANDEN
Under vissa förutsättningar kan en testkörning avbrytas. I dessa fall visar instrumentet ett fel- eller 
varningsmeddelande. Läs i handboken till VerifyNow för en mer detaljerad förklaring av dessa meddelanden.

KALIBRERING
VerifyNow Aspirin-testenheter kalibreras på fabriken. Denna kalibreringsinformation finns i streckkoden på varje 
enhets påse. Streckkoden måste skannas när ett nytt parti testenheter ska testas. Om ett nytt parti enheter 



används, kommer instrumentet att uppmana användaren genom att visa en streckkodsikon efter att testenheten 
sätts in.
• Vid uppmaningen placera enhetens påse framför streckkodsläsaren som finns på vänster sida av 

instrumentet, så att streckkoden på påsen är i linje med streckkodsläsaren.
• En ljudsignal kan höras när instrumentet läser av informationen.
• Användaren behöver endast utföra den här åtgärden en gång för varje parti.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
VerifyNow System innehåller flera mekanismer för kvalitetskontroll som upptäcker fel på grund av systemfel, 
ogynnsamma miljöförhållanden och operatörsprestanda.
Tillverkaren rekommenderar att en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) körs en gång om dagen. Den 
återanvändbara enheten verifierar instrumentets optik, pneumatik och reagensblandningsfunktion.
VerifyNow Aspirin-test innehåller även följande interna kontroller:
• Instrumentet verifierar automatiskt provfyllning, korrekt överföring av vätskor och blandning. Det övervakar 

även elektroniska och mekaniska komponenter.
• Varje testenhet har två nivåer av kvalitetskontroll för att identifiera ogiltiga testkörningar som orsakas av 

slumpmässiga fel, reagensförsämring eller olämpliga blodprov. Den negativa interna kontrollen utför ett test för 
ospecifik aggregation, innan trombocytaktivering och fibrinogenbindning påbörjas.  Om detta test misslyckas 
leder det till ett varningsmeddelande (Varning 24) på VerifyNow-instrumentet och inget ARU-resultat kommer 
att rapporteras.

• Under testets aktiva fas övervakar den interna kontrollen reaktionen och beräknar kontrollenheter som borde 
ligga inom angivna gränsvärden. Om den positiva kontrollen misslyckas kan det tyda på reagensförsämring 
eller felaktigt prov. VerifyNow-instrumentet kommer att rapportera antingen ett Varning 24- eller ett Varning 
28-meddelande och inga ARU kommer att rapporteras.

Om Varning 24 visas så bör en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) utföras för att testa instrumentets funktion. Om 
EQC godkänds så fungerar VerifyNow System som det ska. I dessa fall kan problemet bero på blodprovet och 
följande orsaker till Varning 24 bör utredas:
• Patienten som testas tar interfererande substanser såsom abciximab (ReoPro®), eptifibatid (Integrilin®) eller 

tirofiban (Aggrastat®).
• En felaktig blodinsamlingsmetod användes för att dra provet.
• Slaskröret användes för att köra testet.
• Patienten som testas har ett låg trombocytantal, en låg hematokritmängd eller en ärftlig trombocytsjukdom.
• Ett prov för vätskekvalitetskontroll kördes i Patientläge istället för QC-läge.

Om inget av ovanstående är orsaken till Varning 24, måste vätskekvalitetskontroll (WQC) nivå 2 köras för att bekräfta 
att testenheten och reagenserna fungerar som de ska.
Om Varning 28 visas så bör en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) utföras för att testa instrumentets funktion. Om EQC 
godkänds så fungerar VerifyNow System som det ska. I dessa fall kan problemet bero på blodprovet och följande 
orsaker till Varning 28 bör utredas:
• Patienten som testas har ett hematokritvärde som ligger utanför det tillämpliga intervallet.
• Ett felaktigt blandat prov användes för att köra testet.
• Provet kördes inte inom den angivna tidsperioden.

Om inget av ovanstående är orsaken till Varning 28, måste vätskekvalitetskontroll (WQC) nivå 2 köras för att 
bekräfta att testenheten och reagenserna fungerar som de ska.
Vätskekvalitetskontrollmaterial (WQC) är tillgängliga hos Accriva för att kontrollera funktionen av VerifyNow 
System. VerifyNow WQC nivå 1 och nivå 2 är formulerade på kliniskt relevanta nivåer och kan användas som en 
del av ett laboratoriums kvalitetskontrollprogram. WQC-materialet är formulerat för att upptäcka större systemfel.
VerifyNow WQC-analysuppsättning (katalog nr 85047) är tillgänglig hos Accriva.
Tillverkaren rekommenderar att nivå 2 WQC körs varje gång ett nytt parti eller en ny leverans av VerifyNow 
Aspirin-test satser tas emot. Kontrollområden ingår i avsnittet ”Förväntade värden” i bipacksedeln för kontroll. Om 
kontrollmaterialet inte ger ett resultat inom de angivna värdena, upprepa proceduren med en ny enhet och 
WQC-material. Om värdet fortfarande är fel, ring Accriva tekniska support för hjälp.

TESTBEGRÄNSNINGAR
Den frystorkade reagensen är hygroskopisk och kan försämras efter långvarig exponering för luft. Därför bör 
testenheten användas direkt efter det att foliepåsen har avlägsnats.
Utifall resultaten inte ligger inom de förväntade gränsvärdena, bör man undersöka möjligheten av felaktig 
provtagning och hantering. Upprepa testet med hjälp av en ny testenhet och ett nytt blodprov.
Patienter med ärftliga trombocytsjukdomar såsom von Willebrands faktor, Glanzmanns trombasteni och 
Bernard-Soulier syndrom har inte studerats med VerifyNow Aspirin-testet. Patienter som får följande 
trombocythämmande medel får inte testas med VerifyNow Aspirin-test, på grund av dokumenterade interferenser 
med testresultat: GPIIb/IIIa-hämmare, dipyridamol, klopidogrel, icke-steroida antiinflammatoriska medel (NSAID), 
som hämmar COX-1 och/eller COX-1, COX-2-enzymer (ibuprofen, naproxen, diklofenak, indometacin och 
piroxikam).
Prestandan av VerifyNow Aspirin-test på patienter med förvärvade icke-medicinskt inducerade 
trombocytrubbningar är inte känd.
Patienter som har behandlats med glykoprotein IIb/IIIa-hämmande läkemedel bör inte testas förrän 
trombocytfunktionen har återställts. Denna tidsperiod uppgår till ca 14 dagar efter att patienten slutat ta abciximab 
(ReoPro) och upp till 48 timmar vad beträffar eptifibatid (Integrilin) och tirofiban (Aggrastat). Återhämtningstiden för 
trombocytfunktionen
 varierar från person till person och är längre för patienter med nedsatt njurfunktion.
Resultaten av VerifyNow Aspirin-testet bör tolkas tillsammans med andra kliniska- och laboratoriedata som är 
tillgängliga för klinikern.

SERVICE
VerifyNow-instrumentet är inte avsett att servas av användaren. Instrument i behov av reparation måste returneras till 
Accriva. Om det finns problem med VerifyNow System, ring Accriva tekniska support på (800) 643-1640 (USA) eller 
+858-263-2300 (internationellt).

FUNKTIONSEGENSKAPER
En klinisk studie genomfördes med VerifyNow Aspirin-testet på patienter vid tre olika centra. Syftet med studien var 
att visa VerifyNow Aspirin-testets förmåga att mäta trombocytrubbningar som beror på ASA. Venösa helblodsprover 
i 3,2% natriumcitratrör samlades in från 65 patienter med kronisk ASA-behandling (81 mg per dag) och från 71 
patienter före och efter intag av 325 mg ASA och testades i duplikat med VerifyNow Aspirin-testet. Patienterna 
utfrågades för inskrivning i den kliniska prövningen utifrån angiven historia av kärlsjukdom eller förekomsten av 
minst två av åtta riskfaktorer för att utveckla kärlsjukdom på det sätt som anges i amerikanska hjärtföreningens 
(AHA) kriterier (nuvarande eller tidigare historia av rökning, hypertoni, hyperlipidemi, familjehistoria av vaskulär 
sjukdom, postmenopausala kvinnor, diabetes mellitus, sjuklig fetma eller stillasittande livsstil). (Se tabell 1)
Datan omfattar inte patienter som påpekade att de för närvarande tog andra kända trombocythämmande medel 
eller hade icke-aspirin inducerade trombocytrubbningar, antingen förvärvade eller medfödda.
VerifyNow Aspirin-testresultaten (duplikat) utvärderades mot förekomst och frånvaro av aspirinintag. Se 
jämförelsetabell (tabell 2) och punktdiagram som visar resultaten före och efter ASA (figur 2).

FÖRVÄNTADE VÄRDEN
Ett referensområde för ARU-värden beräknades för alla patienter som ingick i den kliniska studien. Resultaten illustreras i 
en icke-parametrisk frekvensfördelning i figur 3. Värden distribueras enligt före-ASA och efter-ASA. Referensintervallet för 
prover före-ASA är 620 - 672 ARU (2,5 - 97,5 percentil).

Precision
Enkel och komplex precision beräknades för VerifyNow Aspirin-testet. Enkel precision bestämdes med VerifyNow-
test WQC nivå 1 och 2. Tre satser av enheter testades 20 gånger för varje sats för varje kontrollnivå. Resultaten 
visas i tabell 3.
Komplex precision beräknades med helblod från en frivillig givare under 20 dagar för totalt 80 datapunkter. Den 
inomserie CV som visas i tabell 4 definieras i NCCLS:s riktlinjer.

FÖRVÄNTAD PRESTANDA FÖR UNDANTAGNA TESTSTÄLLEN
Fältstudier genomfördes vid tre icke-laboratorieställen, där 65 personer utan laborationeutbildning valdes från den 
allmänna befolkningen att genomföra VerifyNow Aspirin-testet. Varje person läste instruktionerna och testade sedan tre 
förberedda prover på tre olika ARU-nivåer (tabell 5).
Varje person poängsatte sedan testresultatet som (+) för ARU större än 550 ARU och (-) för ARU mindre än 550 ARU. 
Vid varje testställe genomförde en utbildad användare testet och poängsatte samma prover. Alla 65 outbildade 
användarna poängsatte korrekt Prov A som negativt (-) och Prov B och C som positiva (+). Det fanns 100 % 
överensstämmelse mellan utbildade och outbildade användare vid alla tre testställena.

INTERFERENSSTUDIER
Laboratorietest utfördes för att fastställa effekten av flera läkemedelsklasser på VerifyNow Aspirin-testresultaten. 
Följande mediciner kan orsaka en förändring i trombocytfunktionen. Följande information måste iakttas för patienter 
som ska testas med VerifyNow Aspirin-testet.
• P2Y12-hämmare: Plavix®, Ticlid® och Effient® skrivs ofta ut i kombination med ASA. Det är ovanligt men dessa 

medel kan orsaka en minskning av ARU hos vissa patienter. Effekten av P2Y12-hämmare påverkade dock 
inte kategoriseringen av patienter som tar ASA som att de hade trombocytrubbningar (d.v.s. ARU <550) på 
grund av aspirinintag. Längden på den hämmande effekten är olika bland dessa P2Y12-hämmare. 
Genomsnittlig varaktighet visas nedan:
• Plavix (upp till 5 dagar)
• Ticlid (upp till 5 dagar)
• Effient (upp till 10 dagar)

• Andra trombocythämmande medel: Alla dessa medel kan hämma trombocytfunktionen och kan leda till ett 
minskat ARU-värde oberoende av effekterna av ASA. Längden på den hämmande effekten varierar för olika 
läkemedel. Genomsnittlig varaktighet för varje läkemedel visas nedan: 
• Aggrenox (10 dagar) 
• Persantine (12 timmar) 
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 timmar)

• NSAID: Liksom ASA, har det dokumenterats att NSAID hämmar trombocytfunktionen. Till skillnad från ASA 
hämmar NSAID inte trombocytfunktionen irreversibelt. Detta kan leda till en lägre trombocythämning med ASA 
om NSAID och ASA tas samtidigt. Genomsnittlig varaktighet för dessa hämmande effekter anges för varje 
läkemedel.
• Ibuprofen (Motrin, Alvedon) (8 timmar)
• Naproxen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 timmar)
• Diklofenak (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 timmar)
• Indocin (24 timmar)
• Feldene (50 timmar)

• GPIIb/IIIa-hämmare: Patienter som har administrerats tirofiban (Aggrastat®) eller eptifibatid (Integrilin®) inom 
två dagar eller abciximab (ReoPro®) inom två veckor bör inte testas.

Andra vanliga läkemedelsgrupper testades utan någon signifikant effekt på VerifyNow Aspirin-testets prestanda 
(antioxidanter, ACE-hämmare, antiarytmika, antikoagulantia, antidepressiva, insulin, allopurinol, alkohol, betablockerare, 
bronkdilaterare, kalciumblockerare, gastrointestinala mediciner, betametason, lovastatin och sköldkörtelhormonet 
L-tyroxin). Den trombolytiska medlet streptokinas uppvisade en mätbar hämning av trombocytfunktionen, mätt med 
VerifyNow Aspirin-testet.
Laboratorie- och kliniska tester utfördes för att utvärdera effekten av halten av olika blodkomponenter:
Testprestandan påverkades inte av hematokritvärden mellan 29 och 56 %, trombocytantal på ≥92 000 trombocyter per 
mikroliter eller måttlig till omfattande hemolys som inducerats genom fysisk manipulation. Graden av hemolys 
fastställdes genom visuell undersökning av plasma från centrifugerade prover som samlats in tillsammans med proven 
för VerifyNow Aspirin-testet.
Ingen signifikant interferens observerades på prover som studerats med triglyceridkoncentrationer på upp till 577 mg/dL.
Fibrinogennivåer mellan 164 och 529 mg/dL testades med VerifyNow Aspirin-testet. Det finns ingen känd relation 
mellan VerifyNow Aspirin-testets prestanda och fibrinogennivåer.

VerifyNow Aspirin Platelet Reactivity Test
BRUGSANVISNING

Dansk
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ANVENDELSESFORMÅL
VerifyNow Aspirin-testen er en kvalitativ test, som hjælper point-of-care eller laboratoriet med detektion af 
trombocyt dysfunktion i citratbehandlet fuldblod pga. aspirin-indtagelse.
Denne test er ikke beregnet til brug hos patienter med bagvedliggende kongenitale trombocytabnormiteter, 
patienter med non-aspirin-induceret erhvervede trombocytabnormiteter eller patienter, der får non-aspirin 
trombocythæmmende midler (den kan dog bruges hos patienter, som behandles med visse COX-2-hæmmere som 
fx celecoxib (Celebrex®).

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
VerifyNow System er et turbidimetri-baseret optisk målesystem, som måler trombocytforårsaget aggregering. 
Systemet består af et instrument, en testenhed til éngangsbrug samt materialer til kvalitetskontroltest. Figur 1 viser 
et billede af testenheden. Foranstaltningerne til kvalitetskontroltest omfatter bl.a. et instrument til elektronisk 
kvalitetskontroltest (EQC), to niveauer af våde kvalitetskontroltests (WQC) samt interne kvalitetskontroltests. 
Instrumentet styrer alle testsekvenser, temperatur, blandinger af reagenser og prøver, og det kan også en selvtest. 
Når testen er udført, bestemmes graden af trombocytfunktion, og resultatet vises på skærmen. Testenheden 
indeholder et frysetørret præparat af human fibrinogen-belagte kugler, trombocytagonist og en buffer. Patientprøven 
er fuldblod, som instrumentet automatisk fører fra blodprøverøret ind i testenheden, uden behov for blodhåndtering 
fra brugerens side.

PRINCIP
Aspirin påvirker trombocytfunktionen ved irreversibelt at hæmme cyclooxygenase-1(COX-1)-enzymet under 
konverteringen af arachidonsyre til tromboxan A2, som til sidst aktiverer de GP IIb/IIIa-receptorer i 
rombocytaggregeringen. Hvis aspirin har forårsaget den forventede trombocythæmmende effekt, opstår denne 
aggregering ikke. VerifyNow Aspirin-testen indeholder agonisten arachidonsyre til aktivering af trombocytter. 
Aspirin-testen måler trombocytfunktionen på grundlag af de aktiverede trombocytters evne til at binde sig til 
fibrinogen. Aggregeringen af fibrinogen-belagte mikropartikler i fuldblodet i forhold til antallet af ikke-blokerede 
trombocyt GP IIb/IIIa-receptorer. Lystransmittansen forøges i takt med at aktiverede trombocytter binder og 
aggregerer fibrinogen-belagte kugler. Instrumentet måler denne ændring i det optiske signal, der er forårsaget af 
aggregeringen.

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) eller 25 (PN: 85053) VerifyNow Aspirin testenheder, individuelt indpakket i folieposer. Hver 

testenhed indeholder frysetørret fibrinogen-belagte kugler, trombocytagonist, peptid, bovint serumalbumin, 
stabilisator samt buffer.

OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING AF REAGENSER
• Testenheds-pakkens indikator: Hvert VerifyNow testsæt har en temperaturindikator udvendigt på indpakningen. Som 

bruger skal du efterse indikatoren, når du modtager sættet. Hvis indikatoren har skiftet farve, har sættet været udsat 
for for høje temperaturer, og der skal udføres en Våd kvalitetskontroltest (WQC) på niveau 2 for at sikre, at 
reagenserne fungerer korrekt. Temperaturindikatoren registrerer fejl forårsaget af forringede betingelser i 
omgivelserne.

• Opbevar testenheder ved 2-25 °C.
• Hvis testenhederne afkøles, skal de have lov til at opnå rumtemperatur (18-25 °C), før de tages i brug.
• Testenheden skal forblive i den lukkede foliepose, indtil den skal bruges for derved at undgå, at den beskadiges af 

luftens fugtighed.

NØDVENDIGE MATERIALER, DER IKKE MEDFØLGER
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml blodprøverør indeholdende 3,2% natriumcitrat. Greiner katalognr. 454322 

eller Nipro katalognr. NP-CW0185-1 blodprøverør (1,8 ml) indeholdende natriumcitrat (3,2%).
• VerifyNow apparatet med elektronisk kvalitetskontroltest (electronic quality control - EQC).
• VerifyNow Assay WQC (katalognr. 85047).

GENERELLE FORHOLDSREGLER
• Til in vitro diagnostisk brug.
• VerifyNow instrumentet og dets dele må kun bruges som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning.
• Brug ikke VerifyNow Aspirin testenheden eller WQC-materialerne, hvis de er ud over deres udløbsdato.
• Alle patientprøver skal håndteres under antagelse af, at de er sygdomsbærende.
• Prøver skal behandles som biologisk farligt materiale og håndteres i henhold til klinikkens relevante politikker.
• Reagenserne er produceret med et materiale, udvundet af humant blodplasma, som er konstateret negativ for 

alle testede smitsomme sygdomme, herunder HIV-1, HIV-2, Hepatitis B overfladeantigen (HbsAg) og HCV. 
Testenheder skal behandles som biologisk farligt materiale og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse hermed.

PRØVEUDTAGNING OG -HÅNDTERING
Alle fuldblodprøver skal testes med Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® 2 ml delvist fyldte 3,2% natriumcitrat 
vakuumprøverør eller Nipro katalognr. NP-CW0185-1 blodprøverør (1,8 ml) indeholdende 3,2% natriumcitrat. 
Blodprøver skal udtages 2-30 timer efter indtagelse af aspirin. Blod skal stå i min. 30 minutter, men højst i 4 timer, 
efter udtagning, før der testes.
Instruktioner for udtagelse af blodprøve direkte i et vakuum prøverør:
1. Fuldblod kan udtages fra vene- eller arteriesteder vha. en kanyle str. 21 eller større i et delvist fyldt 3,2% citrat 

vakuum prøverør. Blodprøver skal udtages fra en ekstremitet uden perifere venøse infusioner.

2. Fyld først et éngangsprøverør (mindst 2 ml).

3. Vend forsigtigt prøverøret mindst 5 gange for at sikre fuldstændig blanding af indholdet.

Særlige instruktioner til situationer, hvor blodet udtages fra et indlagt kateter:
1. Blodprøver af helblod, der udtages fra et indlagt kateter, skal udtages efter kassation af en tilstrækkelig mængde 

(ca. 5 ml) for at rydde slangen. Sørg for at det indlagte kateter er fri for propper.

2. Ved brug af kanyle skal blodet overføres til prøverøret øjeblikkeligt efter udtagning.

3. Vend forsigtigt prøverøret mindst 5 gange for at sikre fuldstændig blanding af indholdet.

Forholdsregler ved prøveudtagning:
• Forkert teknik ved blodudtagning kan medføre en Fejl 24. Se afsnittet Kvalitetskontroltest på denne 

indlægsseddel for yderligere oplysninger.
• Hvis du udtager blod til en CBC samtidigt med en blodprøve til en VerifyNow Aspirin-test, skal du fylde 

CBC-blodprøven til sidst.
• Blodprøver må ikke nedkøles eller fryses.
• Udtagning af blodprøve skal udføres med omhu, for at undgå hæmolyse eller kontaminering med 

vævsfaktorer. Blodprøver med tegn på koagulation må ikke bruges.
• Sørg altid for at prøverøret fyldes til det angivne fyldningsvolumen. Ved brug i højder over 750 m over havets 

overflade nås det angivne fyldningsvolumen muligvis ikke, hvilket vil medføre et forkert forhold mellem blod og 
antikoagulant. Til brug i sådanne højder, bedes du venligst se til de pågældende klinikkers protokoller for 
udtagning af blodprøver for instruktioner i korrekt fyldning af et prøverør.

• Blodprøverne skal udtages og behandles som biologisk farligt materiale og håndteres i henhold til klinikkens 
relevante politikker.

TESTPROCEDURE
1. Alle instruktionerne kan læses i brugsanvisningen til VerifyNow Systemet. 

2. Åbn folieposen og tag testenheden ud. Testenhederne må kun holdes i deres fingergreb. (se figur 1)

3. Tag nålens beskyttelseshætte af ved at trække den lige af. Du må ikke dreje hætten, da nålen derved også kan 
drejes af.

4. Når instrumentet beder om det, skal du sætte testenheden i.

5. Når instrumentet beder om det, skal du forsigtigt vende prøverøret 5 gange og sætte det på kanylen i 

testenheden. Hvis instrumentet har et låg til testporten, skal det lukkes. Hvis ikke, skal du gå videre til Trin 6.

6. Instrumentet vil udføre testen og vise resultatet efter ca. 5 minutter.

FORSIGTIG: Prøven er under tryk. Du må ikke fjerne prøverørene fra testenheden. Tag først testenheden ud af 
instrumentet, når testen er slut.

7. Tag testenheden ud ved at tage fat i fingergrebet og trække lige op.

8. Du må ikke tage prøverøret ud af testenheden. Bortskaf hele testenheden/prøverøret som biologisk farligt affald.

DOKUMENTEREDE RESULTATER
Testresultaterne vises som Aspirin reaktionsenheder (ARU), som beregnes ud fra hastighed af aggregeringen. 
Resultaterne læses i henhold til følgende tærskelværdier:
Sådan læses resultaterne:
Resultat ≥ 550 ARU - der ikke er registreret trombocyt dysfunktion konsistent med aspirin.
Resultat < 550 ARU - der er registreret trombocyt dysfunktion konsistent med aspirin.
Resultaterne skal læses i sammenhæng med andre laboratoriedata og kliniske data, som er tilgængelige for lægen.

INSTRUMENTETS MEDDELELSER
En testudførsel kan blive afbrudt i visse situationer. Sker dette, viser instrumentet en fejlmeddelelse eller en 
advarselsmeddelelse. Se venligst brugsanvisningen til VerifyNow for en mere detaljeret forklaring af disse 
meddelelser.

KALIBRERING 
VerifyNow Aspirin testenhederne er kalibreret fra fabrikken. Oplysninger om denne kalibrering findes i stregkoden på 
hver testenheds pose. Stregkoden skal scannes, når der skal bruges et nyt parti testenheder. Hvis der bruges et nyt 
parti enheder, viser instrumentet et stregkodeikon, når testenheden sættes i.
• Når instrumentet beder om det, ska du lægge testenhedens pose foran stregkodelæseren på instrumentets 

venstre side, så stregkoden på posen er ud for stregkodelæseren.
• Der lyder et bip, når apparatet læser oplysningerne.
• Brugeren skal kun udføre denne handling én gang per parti.

KVALITETSKONTROLTEST
VerifyNow System omfatter flere kvalitetskontroltests, der registrerer fejl pga. systemfejl, dårlige testbetingelser eller 
operatørens handlinger.
Producenten anbefaler, at der dagligt udføres elektroniske kvalitetskontroltest (EQC). Denne enhed til flergangsbrug 
kontrollerer instrumentets optik, pneumatik og blandingsfunktioner.
VerifyNow Aspirin-test indeholder også følgende interne kontroltests:
• Instrumentet kontrollerer automatisk fyldning af blodprøve, korrekt væskeoverførsel samt blanding. Instrumentet 

måler også de elektroniske og mekaniske dele.
• Hver testenhed, der kan udføres kvalitetskontroltests på to niveauer, for identifikation af ugyldige testudførsler 

pga. hændelige fejl, nedbrudte reagenser eller utilstrækkelige blodprøver. Før trombocytaktivering og binding af 
fibrinogen starter, udføres den negative kontroltest en test for ikke-specifik aggregering. Hvis denne test ikke 
godkendes, viser VerifyNow-instrumentet en advarselsmeddelelse (Attention 24 (Advarsel 24)), og der vises ikke 
nogen ARU-resultater.

• Under testens aktive fase, måler den positive interne kontroltest reaktionenen, og beregner kontrolenhederne, 
som skal ligge inden for et bestemt område. Består den positive kontroltest ikke, er dette muligvis en indikation af 
forringelse af reagenset eller en unormal blodprøve. VerifyNow instrumentet viser meddelelsen ”Attention 24” 
(Advarsel 24) eller ”Attention 28” (Advarsel 28), og der vises ikke nogen aspirin reaktionsenheder (ARU).

Hvis meddelelsen ”Attention 24” vises (Advarsel 24), skal der udføres en elektronisk kvalitetskontrol (EQC) for at 
afprøve instrumentets funktion. Hvis EQC-kontroltesten bestås, fungerer VerifyNow Systemet normalt. I dette tilfælde 
kan hændelsen hænge sammen med blodprøven, og du skal undersøge følgende mulige årsager til meddelelsen 
”Attention 24” (Advarsel 28):

• Den testede patient medicineres med et interfererende stof som fx abciximab (ReoPro®), eptifibatid (Integrilin®) 
eller tirofiban (Aggrastat®).

• Der blev anvendt en forkert teknik til udtagning af blodprøven.
• Éngangsprøverøret blev brugt til udførelse af testen.
• Den aktuelle patient har et lavt trombocyttal, en lav hæmatokrit eller en arvelig trombocyt-sygdom.
• Der blev udført en våd kvalitetskontrol på Patient Test-funktionen i stedet for QC-funktionen.

Hvis ingen af ovennævnte muligheder er årsagen til meddelelsen ”Attention 24” (Advarsel 28), kan du udføre en 
WQC-test på niveau 2 for at bekræfte testenhedens og reagensernes integritet.
Hvis meddelelsen ”Attention 28” vises (Advarsel 28), skal der udføres en elektronisk kvalitetskontroltest (EQC), for at 
afprøve instrumentets funktion. Hvis EQC-kontroltesten bestås, fungerer VerifyNow Systemet normalt. I dette tilfælde 
kan hændelsen hænge sammen med blodprøven, og du skal undersøge følgende mulige årsager til meddelelsen 
”Attention 28” (Advarsel 28):
• Den testede patient har en hæmatokrit, der ligger uden for det acceptable område.
• Der blev brugt en utilstrækkeligt blandet blodprøve til udførelse af testen.
• Blodprøven blev ikke udført indenfor det bestemte tidsrum.

Hvis ingen af ovennævnte muligheder er årsagen til meddelelsen ”Attention 28” (Advarsel 28), kan du udføre en 
WQC-test på niveau 2 for at bekræfte testenhedens og reagensernes integritet.
Materialer til våde kvalitetskontroltests (WQC) kan fås fra Accriva til kontrol af VerifyNow Systemets integritet. 
VerifyNow WQC-testen på niveau 1 og niveau 2 formuleres på klinisk-relevante niveauer. De kan bruges som en del 
af et kvalitetskontrolprogram i et laboratorium. WQC-materialerne er formuleret til registrering af større systemfejl.
VerifyNow Assay WQC-sæt (katalognr. 85047) fås fra Accriva.
Producenten anbefaler, at der udføres en WQC-test på niveau 2, hver gang der tages et nyt parti eller en ny 
forsendelse af VerifyNow Aspirin-testsæt i anvendelse. Kontrolområderne er medtaget i afsnittet ”Forventede 
værdier” i kontrolpakkeindlægget. Hvis kontrolmaterialet ikke giver et resultat indenfor det angivne område, skal du 
gentage proceduren med en ny enhed og nye WQC-materialer. Hvis værdien fortsat er forkert, kan du kontakte 
Accriva teknisk support for at få hjælp.

TESTENS BEGRÆNSNINGER
Det frysetørrede reagens er hygroskopisk, og kan nedbrydes, hvis det udsættes for luften i lokalet i længere tid. 
Testenheden skal derfor bruges umiddelbart efter den er taget ud af folieposen.
Hvis resultaterne ikke ligger inden for de forventede grænser, skal risikoen for fejlagtig udtagning eller håndtering af 
blodprøve undersøges. Gentag testen med en ny testenhed og en ny blodprøve.
Patienter med nedarvede trombocyt-lidelser som fx von Willebrand faktordeficiens, Glanzmann trombasteni og 
Bernard-Souliers syndrom er ikke blevet undersøgt med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen. Patienter, der modtager et af 
følgende trombocythæmmende stoffer, må ikke testes med VerifyNow Aspirin Test pga. dokumenterede 
interfererende testresultater: GP IIb/IIIa-hæmmere, dipyridamol, clopidogrel, non-steroide anti-inflammatoriske 
lægemidler (NSAID’er), som hæmmer COX-1 og/eller COX-1, COX-2-enzymer (ibuprofen, naproxen, diclofenac, 
indomethacin og piroxicam).
VerifyNow Aspirin-testens efficiens på patienter med erhvervede ikke-lægemiddelinduceret trombocytabnormiteter er 
ikke kendt.
Patienter, som er behandlet med Glycoprotein IIb/IIIa-hæmmere, må ikke testes, før deres trombocytfunktion er 
genetableret. Dette sker ca. 14 dage efter ophør af administration af abciximab (ReoPro) og op til 48 timer for 
eptifibatid (Integrilin) og tirofiban (Aggrastat). Genetableringstiden for trombocytfunktion varierer fra patient til patient 
og er længere for patienter med renal dysfunktion.
VerifyNow Aspirin testresultaterne skal læses i sammenhæng med andre kliniske data og laboratoriedata, som er 
tilgængelige for lægen.

SERVICE
VerifyNow-instrumentet er ikke beregnet til at blive serviceret af brugeren. Hvis instrumentet skal repareres, skal det 
returneres til Accriva. Hvis der er problemer med VerifyNow System, skal du kontakte Accriva teknisk support på tlf. 
+858-263-2300 (international).

EGENSKABER FOR YDEEVNE
Der er udført et klinisk studie med VerifyNow Aspirin Test på patienter ved tre klinikker. Studiets formål var at 
demonstrere evnen til med VerifyNow Aspirin Test at måle trombocyt dysfunktion pga. aspirin. Der blev udtaget 
venøse fuldblodprøver i 3,2% natriumcitrat fra 65 patienter på kronisk aspirinbehandling (81 mg/dag) og fra 71 
patienter før hhv. efter indtagelse af 325 mg aspirin. Prøverne blev dobbelttestet med VerifyNow Aspirin Test. 
Patienterne blev verbalt screenet til den kliniske undersøgelse på grundlag af angiven historik med karsygdomme eller 
mindst 2 ud af 8 risikofaktorer for udvikling af karsygdomme, som beskrevet i kriterierne fra American Heart 
Association (den amerikanske hjerteforening) (nuværende eller tidligere forekomst af rygning, forhøjet blodtryk, 
hyperlipidæmi, karsygdomme i familien, post-menopausale kvinder, diabetes mellitus, fedme eller stillesiddende 
livsstil). (Se Tabel 1).
Data inkluderer ikke patienter, der indikerede aktuelt at blive medicineret med andre kendte trombocythæmmende 
midler, eller som havde ikke-aspirininducerede unormaliteter med trombocyt dysfunktion, uanset om dette måtte være 
erhvervet eller kongenitalt.
VerifyNow Aspirin Test-resultaterne (dobbelte) blev evalueret under hensyntagen til tilstedeværelse eller fravær af 
aspirin-indtagelse. Se den resulterende tabel (Tabel 2) og diagrammet, som viser præ- og post-Aspirin-resultaterne 
(Figur 2).

FORVENTEDE VÆRDIER
Der blev beregnet et referenceområde af ARU-værdier fra alle deltagende patienter. Resultaterne er vist i en ikke-
parametrisk frekvensfordeling i Figur 3. Værdierne er fordelt som præ-aspirin og post-aspirin. Referenceområdet for 
præ-aspirin-prøver er 620-672 ARU (2,5 til 97,5 percentilen).

Nøjagtighed
Simpel og kompleks nøjagtighed blev beregnet for VerifyNow Aspirin Test. Simpel nøjagtighed blev bestemt med 
VerifyNow WQC-test på niveau 1 og niveau 2. Tre partier enheder blev hver testet 20 gange på hvert kontrolniveau. 
Resultaterne er vist i Tabel 3.
Kompleks nøjagtighed blev beregnet vha. fuldblod fra en frivillig donor over 20 dage med samlet 80 datapunkter. CV 
for hver udførsel, som er vist i Tabel 4, er defineret af retningslinjerne fra NCCLS.

FORVENTET YDEEVNE VED FRAVALGTE TESTSTEDER
Der blev foretaget feltstudier på 3 steder, som ikke var laboratorier, hvor 65 personer uden laboratorieerfaring blev valgt fra 
den almindelige population til at udføre en VerifyNow Aspirin-test. Hver person læste instruktionerne og testede 3 
forberedte blodprøver med 3 forskellige ARU-niveauer (Tabel 5).
Hver person konkluderede herefter testresultaterne med (+) for ARU større end 550 ARU og (-) for ARU mindre end 550 
ARU. På hvert teststed udførte en erfaren bruger også testen og konkluderede på de samme blodprøver. Alle 65 uerfarne 
brugere vurderede Blodprøve A korrekt som negativ (-) og Blodprøve B og C som positive (+). Der var 100% 
overensstemmelse mellem de erfarne og de uerfarne brugere ved alle 3 teststeder.

INTERFERENSSTUDIER
Der blev foretaget laboratorieanalyser for at fastslå effekten af forskellige klasser af stoffer på resultaterne af VerifyNow 
Aspirin-testen. Følgende lægemidler kan medføre en ændret trombocytfunktion. Følgende oplysninger skal overvejes for 
patienter, der skal testes med VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
• P2Y12-hæmmere: Plavix®, Ticlid® og Effient® ordineres ofte sammen med aspirin. Disse lægemidler kan 

medføre reduktion i ARU i nogel patienter, omend det ikke sker hyppigt. P2Y12-hæmmernes effekt påvirkede 
dog ikke selve kategoriseringen af patienter, der tog aspirin, som havende trombocyt dysfunktion (dvs. ARU < 
550) pga. aspirin-indtag. Varigheden af den hæmmende effekt varierer blandt P2Y12-hæmmerne. De 
gennemsnitlige varigheder er som følger:
• Plavix (op til 5 dage)
• Ticlid (op til 5 dage)
• Effient (op til 10 dage)

• Andre trombocythæmmende lægemidler: Disse lægemidler kan alle hæmme trombocytfunktionen og kan 
medføre en mindsket ARU-værdi, uafhængigt af en effekt af aspirin. Varigheden af den hæmmende effekt 
varierer blandt lægemidlerne. De gennemsnitlige varigheder er vist for hvert lægemiddel. 
• Aggrenox (10 dage) 
• Persantine (12 timer) 
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 timer)

• NSAID’er: Ligesom aspirin (ASA) er NSAID’er en dokumenteret trombocythæmmer. Ulig ASA hæmmer 
NSAID’er dog ikke trombocytfunktionen irreversibelt. Dette kan medføre svagere trombocythæmning fra ASA, 
hvis NSAID og ASA indtages på samme tid. De gennemsnitlige varigheder af disse hæmmende effekter er vist 
for hvert lægemiddel.
• Ibuprofen (Motrin, Advil) (8 timer)
• Naproxen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 timer)
• Diclofenac (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 timer)
• Indocin (24 timer)
• Feldene (50 timer)

• GP IIb/IIIa-hæmmere: Patienter, som er ordineret tirofiban (Aggrastat®) eller eptifibatid (Integrilin®) indenfor 2 
dage, eller abciximab (ReoPro®) indenfor 2 uger, må ikke testes.

Andre klasser af almindeligt anvendte lægemidler blev testet uden nogen signifikant effekt på VerifyNow Aspirin Testens 
ydeevne (antioxidanter, ACE-hæmmere, antiarytmika, antikoagulanter, antidepressiva, insulin, allopurinol, alkohol, 
betablokkere, bronkodilatatorer, calciumantagonister, gastrointestinale medikamenter, betamethason, lovastatin og 
thyroideahormonet L-thyroxin). Det trombolytiske lægemiddel streptokinase udviste en målbar hæmning af 
trombocytfunktionen iht. måling fra VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
Der er foretaget både laboratoriebaserede og kliniske test for at vurdere effekten af niveauerne af forskellige bestanddele i blodet:
Testens ydeevne blev ikke påvirket af hæmatokritværdier mellem 29-56%, trombocyttal ≥92,000 trombocytter per mikroliter 
eller moderat til omfattende blodhæmolyse forårsaget af fysisk manipulation. Graden af hæmolyse blev bestemt ved visuel 
undersøgelse af plasma fra centrifugerede blodprøver, udtaget samtidigt med blodprøver til VerifyNow Aspirin Test.
Der blev ikke observeret nogen signifikant interferens på blodprøver, undersøgt med triglycerid-koncentrationer op til 577 mg/dl.
Fibrinogenniveauer mellem 164-529 mg/ml blev testet med VerifyNow Aspirin Test. Der findes ingen kendte 
sammenhænge mellem ydeevnen for VerifyNow Aspirin Test og fibrinogenniveauet.

VerifyNow Aspirin Platelet Reactivity Test
BRUKSANVISNING

Norsk
Teknisk støtte 1-800-579-2255

Internasjonal (direkte) +1-858-263-2502 | techsupport@accriva.com
TILSIKTET BRUK
VerifyNow Aspirin-testen er en kvalitativ test som hjelper med å påvise blodplatedefekter forårsaket av aspirininntak i 
sitrert fullblod, enten på behandlingsstedet (point-of-care) eller i et laboratorium.
Denne testen skal ikke brukes på pasienter med underliggende medfødte blodplatedefekter, pasienter med pådratte 
blodplatedefekter som ikke skyldes aspirin eller på pasienter som mottar et annet blodplatemiddel enn aspirin (kan 
brukes på pasienter behandlet med enkelte COX-2-hemmere, f.eks. celecoxib (Celebrex®).

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
VerifyNow-systemet er turbidimetrisk basert optisk påvisningssystem som måler blodplateindusert aggregering. 
Systemet består av et instrument, en testenhet for engangsbruk og kvalitetskontrollmaterialer. Se figur 1 for en 
fremstilling av testenheten. Kvalitetskontrolltiltakene inkluderer en instrumentbasert elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC), 
to nivåer med våte kvalitetskontroller (WQC) og interne kvalitetskontroller. Instrumentet tar seg av all testsekvensering, 
temperatur, blanding av reagens og prøve samt utføring av selvdiagnoser. Når testen er fullført, vil graden av 
blodplatefunksjon fastslås mens resultatet vises. Enheten inneholder et lyofilisert preparat med perler belagt med 
humant fibrinogen, en blodplateagonist og en buffer. Instrumentet drypper pasientens fullblodprøve automatisk fra 
blodprøverøret og inn i enheten, slik at brukeren ikke trenger å være i kontakt med blodet.

PRINSIPP
Aspirin påvirker blodplatefunksjonen ved at det irreversibelt hemmer enzymet syklooksygenase (COX-1) som er 
involvert i konvertering av arakidonsyre til tromboksan A2, og dermed aktiverer GP IIb/IIIa-reseptorene som er 
involvert i blodplateaggregering. Denne aggregeringen vil ikke oppstå hvis aspirinet har produsert den forventede 
platehemmende effekten. VerifyNow Aspirin-testen bruker arakidonsyre som en agonist for å aktivere blodplatene. 
Aspirintesten er utformet for å måle blodplatefunksjonen basert på aktiverte blodplaters evne til å binde seg til 
fibrinogen. Aggregering av fibrinogenbelagte mikropartikler i fullblod i forhold til antall ikke blokkerte GP IIb/
IIIa-blodplatereseptorer. Lystransmittansen øker etter hvert som aktiverte blodplater binder og aggregerer de 
fibrinogenbelagte kulene. Instrumentet måler endringen aggregering forårsaker i det optiske signalet.

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
• 10 (PN: 85053-10) eller 25 (DN: 85053) VerifyNow Aspirin-testenheter, individuelt forseglet i folieposer. Hver 

testenhet inneholder lyofiliserte fibrinogen-belagte perler, blodplateagonister, peptid, bovint serumalbumin, 
stabilisator og buffer.

OPPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING AV REAGENSMIDLER
• Indikatoren på testenhetssettet: Hvert VerifyNow-testsett har en temperaturindikator utenpå pakningen. Brukeren bes 

inspisere indikatoren når settet mottas. Hvis indikatoren har endret farge, betyr det at settet har blitt utsatt for høyere 
temperatur, og at det må kjøres en våt kvalitetskontroll (WQC) på nivå 2 for å sikre at reagensmidlene fungerer slik de 
skal. Temperaturindikatoren oppdager feil på grunn av dårlige miljømessige forhold.

• Testenhetene må oppbevares i temperaturer mellom 2 °C og 25 °C (36–77 °F).
• Hvis testenhetene er i kjøleskap, må de nå romtemperatur 18–25 °C (64–77°F) før bruk.
• Testenheter må forbli forseglet i folieposen inntil de er klare for bruk for å unngå skade forårsaket av fuktighet.

MATERIALER SOM KREVES, MEN IKKE MEDFØLGER
• Greiner Bio-One Vacuette® – 2 ml blodprøverør som inneholder 3,2 % natriumsitrat. Greiner-katalognr. 454322 

eller Nipro-katalognr. NP-CW0185-1 blodprøverør (1,8 ml) med natriumsitrat (3,2 %).
• VerifyNow-instrument med elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC).
• VerifyNow Assay WQC, katalognr. 85047.

GENERELLE FORHOLDSREGLER
• For diagnostisk in vitro-bruk.
• VerifyNow-instrumentet og instrumentets komponenter må kun brukes slik det beskrives i bruksanvisningen.
• Du må ikke bruke materialene i VerifyNow-enheter for aspirintesting eller våt kvalitetskontroll etter utløpsdatoen.
• Alle pasientprøver må håndteres som prøver som kan overføre smittesykdommer.
• Prøver må håndteres som biologisk farlige materialer, og skal håndteres i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer.
• Reagensmidlene produseres med et materiale som er renset fra humant plasma, og som testet negativt på alle 

smittesykdommer det ble testet for, inkludert HIV-1, HIV-2, overflateantigenet hepatitt B (HBsAg) og HCV. 
Testenheten skal behandles som biologisk farlig materiale, og skal kasseres på en egnet måte.

PRØVETAKING OG -HÅNDTERING
Alle fullblodprøver må testes med 2 ml vakuumprøverør fra Greiner Bio-One Vacuette®, som er delvis fylt med 3,2 % 
natriumsitrat, eller blodprøverør fra Nipro, katalognr. NP-CW0185-1 (1,8 ml), som inneholder 3,2 % natriumsitrat. 
Prøvene må tas 2–30 timer etter inntak av aspirin. Blodet må få minst 30 minutter til å sette seg, etter at blodprøven er 
tatt, men ikke mer enn 4 timer.
Instruksjoner for prøvetaking rett i vakuumprøverør:
1. Fullblod kan tas fra venøse eller arterielle steder med en 21 G eller større kanyle, i et vakuumprøverør som er delvis fylt 

med 3,2 % sitrat. Blodprøver skal innhentes fra en ekstremitet uten perifere venøse infusjoner.

2. Fyll et kasterør først (minst 2 ml).

3. Vend prøverøret forsiktig minst fem ganger for å sikre at innholdet er godt blandet.

Spesielle instruksjoner hvis blodet tas fra et permanent kateter:
1. Fullblodprøver som er tatt fra et permanent kateter skal tas etter at det har blitt tatt en tilstrekkelig mengde kast (ca. 

5 ml) for å klarne slangen. Kontroller at permanent kateter er fritt for klumper.

2. Ved bruk av en sprøyte, må du overføre blod til det akutelle blodprøverøret umiddelbart etter innsamling.

3. Vend prøverøret forsiktig minst fem ganger for å sikre at innholdet er godt blandet.

Forholdsregler ved prøvetaking:
• Feil teknikk ved prøvetaking kan føre til feilmeldingen Error 24. Se avsnittet Kvalitetskontroll i dette 

pakningsvedlegget for mer informasjon.
• Hvis du tar blod for en CBC samtidig som du tar en prøve for en VerifyNow Aspirin-test, må du fylle CBC-røret til 

slutt.
• Prøven må ikke fryses eller oppbevares i kjøleskap.
• Innsamling av blodprøven må utføres forsiktig for å unngå hemolyse eller forurensning på grunn av vevsfaktorer. 

Ikke bruk prøver som viser tegn på koagulasjon.
• Pass alltid på at prøverør er fylt til de indikerte påfyllingsvolumene. I høyder på over 2500 meter over havet, vil 

kanskje ikke blodprøverørene fylles til angitt volum, noe som fører til feil forhold mellom blodet og det 
koagulasjonshemmende middelet. Brukere i disse høydene må rådføre seg med institusjonens protokoller for 
blodprøvetaking for informasjon om korrekt fylling av blodprøverør.

• Prøvene skal tas og håndteres i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer og prosedyrer knyttet til biologisk farlig 
materiale.

TESTPROSEDYRE
1. Se bruksanvisningen for VerifyNow-systemet for komplette instruksjoner. 

2. Åpne folieposen og ta ut testenheten. Testenheter må kun holdes i med fingrene. (Se figur 1)

3. Fjern nålens beskyttelseshylse fra testenheten ved å trekke hylsen rett opp. Ikke vri hylsen, da dette kan føre til at 
nålen løsner.

4. Sett testenheten inn i instrumentet når du får beskjed om det.

5. Vend prøverøret forsiktig opp-ned fem ganger og sett det på kanylen på testenheten når du får beskjed om det. 
Hvis instrumentet har et testdeksel, lukker du det nå. Hvis ikke, går du videre til trinn 6.

6. Instrumentet vil kjøre testen, og viser resultatene etter omtrent fem minutter.

FORSIKTIG: Prøven er under trykk. Du må ikke fjerne prøverør fra enheten. Testenheten skal ikke fjernes fra 
instrumentet før testen er fullført.

7. Fjern enheten ved å holde i enhetens fingergrep, og så trekke den rett opp.

8. Røret må aldri skilles fra enheten. Kast enheten/prøverøret i en beholder for biologisk farlig avfall.

RAPPORTERTE RESULTATER
Testresultatene rapporteres som aspirinreaksjonsenheter (ARU), som beregnes som en funksjon av 
aggregeringsfrekvensen. Tolkning av resultatene er basert på følgende avgrensninger:
Tolkning av resultatene:
≥ 550 ARU – antyder at det ikke har blitt påvist blodplatedefekt som er konsekvent med aspirin.
< 550 ARU – antyder at det har blitt påvist blodplatedefekt som er konsekvent med aspirin.
Resultater skal tolkes sammen med andre laboratoriedata og kliniske data som legen har tilgjengelig.

MELDINGER PÅ INSTRUMENTET
En testkjøring kan avbrytes under visse omstendigheter. Instrumentet vil i så fall vise meldingene Error eller Attention. 
Se bruksanvisningen for VerifyNow for mer detaljerte beskrivelser av disse meldingene.

KALIBRERING
VerifyNow Aspirin-testenhetene kalibreres på fabrikken. Denne kalibreringsinformasjonen er inkludert i strekkoden på 
posen til hver enhet. Strekkoden må leses hver gang det skal brukes en ny lot med enheter. Hvis det brukes en ny lot 
med enheter, vil instrumentet gi brukeren beskjed ved å vise et strekkodeikon etter at testenheten er satt inn.
• Når ledeteksten vises, plasserer du enhetens pose foran strekkodeleseren på venstre side av instrumentet, slik 

at strekkoden på posen er på linje med strekkodeleseren.
• Et lydsignal avgis når instrumentet mottar informasjonen som kreves.
• Brukeren trenger ikke å gjøre dette mer enn én gang per lot.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
VerifyNow-systemet inkluderer flere kvalitetskontrollmekanismer som påviser feil forårsaket av systemsvikt, 
ugunstige miljøforhold og brukerhandlinger.
Produsenten anbefaler at det utføres en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) hver dag. Denne gjenbrukbare enheten 
verifiserer instrumentets optikk, pneumatikk og blanding av reagenser.
VerifyNow Aspirin-testen inneholder også følgende interne kontroller:
• Instrumentet verifiserer prøvefyllingen, riktig væskeoverføring og blanding automatisk. Det overvåker også de 

elektroniske og mekaniske komponentene.
• Hver testenhet består av to nivåer av kvalitetskontroll for å identifisere ugyldige utføringer av tester forårsaket av 

tilfeldige feil, reagensdegradering eller uriktige blodprøver. Før blodplateaktivering og fibrinogenbinding 
begynner, utfører den negative interne kontrollen en test av ikke-spesifikk aggregering. Det vil vises en 
Attention-melding (Attention 24) på VerifyNow-instrumentet hvis denne testen mislykkes. ARU-resultatet vil da 
ikke bli rapportert.

• Under den aktive fasen av testen, overvåker den positive internkontrollen reaksjonen og beregner kliniske 
kontrollenheter som må falle innenfor spesifiserte grenser. En svikt i den positive kontrollen kan tyde på 
reagensdegradering eller en unormal prøve. VerifyNow-instrumentet vil rapportere en OBS 24- eller OBS 
28-melding, og ingen aspirinreaksjonsenheter (ARU) vil bli rapportert.

Når det vises en OBS 24-melding, må det utføres en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) for å teste at instrumentet 
fungerer. Hvis EQC er bestått, betyr det at VerifyNow-systemet fungerer normalt. I disse tilfellene kan problemet 
assosieres med blodprøven, og følgende årsaker til OBS 24-meldingen bør undersøkes:
• Pasienten som testes mottar et forstyrrende virkestoff, f.eks. abciximab (ReoPro®), eptifibatid (Integrilin®) eller 

tirofiban (Aggrastat®).
• Prøven ble tatt ved bruk av feil teknikk for blodprøvetaking.
• Kasterøret ble brukt til å utføre testen.
• Pasienten som blir testet har et lavt antall blodplater, lav hematokrit eller en arvelig blodplatedefekt.
• Det ble kjørt en våt kvalitetskontrollprøve i pasienttestmodus, heller enn i QC-modus.

Hvis det ovennevnte ikke kan antas å være årsaken til OBS 24-meldingen, må du utføre en våt kvalitetskontroll 
(WQC) for å bekrefte integriteten til testenheten og reagensene.
Når det vises en OBS 28-melding, må det utføres en elektronisk kvalitetskontroll (EQC) for å teste at instrumentet 
fungerer. Hvis EQC er bestått, betyr det at VerifyNow-systemet fungerer normalt. I disse tilfellene kan problemet 
assosieres med blodprøven, og følgende årsaker til OBS 28-meldingen bør undersøkes:
• Pasienten som blir testet har en hematokrit utenfor det gjeldende området.
• En feil blandet prøve ble brukt til å utføre testen.
• Testen ble ikke utført innenfor den spesifiserte tidsperioden.

Hvis det ovennevnte ikke kan antas å være årsaken til OBS 28-meldingen, må du utføre en våt kvalitetskontroll 
(WQC) for å bekrefte integriteten til testenheten og reagensene.
Accriva fører materialer for våt kvalitetskontroll (WQC), som kan brukes til å verifisere integriteten til VerifyNow-
systemet. Nivå 1 og nivå 2 av våt kvalitetskontroll for VerifyNow er formulerte på klinisk relevante nivåer, og kan 
brukes som en del av et kvalitetskontrollprogram for laboratorier. Materialene for våt kvalitetskontroll er formulerte for 
å påvise vesentlige systemsvikter.
VerifyNow Assay WQC-sett (katalognr. 85047) kan bestilles fra Accriva.
Produsenten anbefales at det kjøres en WQC på nivå 2 hver gang en ny lot eller en ny forsendelse med VerifyNow 
Aspirin-testsett mottas. Kontrollområder er inkludert i avsnittet Forventede verdier i vedlegget i kontrollpakken. Hvis 
kontrollmaterialet ikke gir resultater som er innenfor de oppgitte verdiene, må du gjenta prosedyren med en ny enhet 
og nytt WQC-materiale. Ring teknisk støtte hos Accriva hvis verdien fortsatt ikke er riktig.

TESTENS BEGRENSNINGER
Den lyofiliserte reagensen er hygroskopisk, og kan bli brutt ned dersom den utsettes for luft over lengre tid. Enheten 
bør derfor brukes like etter at folieposen er åpnet.
Når resultatene ikke er innenfor de forventede grensene, bør det undersøkes hvorvidt prøven kan ha blitt tatt eller 
håndtert på feil måte. Gjenta testen med en ny enhet og prøve.
Studier med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen har ikke blitt utført for pasienter med arvelige blodplatesykdommer som Von 
Willebrands sykdom, Glanzmanns trombasteni og Bernard-Soulier-syndrom. Pasienter som mottar følgende 
platehemmere har kanskje ikke blitt testet med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen, basert på dokumenterte testresultater for 
interferens: GP IIb/IIIa-hemmere, dipyridamol, klopidogrel, ikke-steroide antiinflammatoriske midler (NSAID-er) som 
hemmer COX-1 og/eller COX-1, COX-2-enzymer (ibuprofen, naproksen, diklofenak, indometacin og piroksikam).
VerifyNow Aspirin-testens ytelse for pasienter med blodplatedefekter som ikke skyldes legemidler er ikke kjent.
Pasienter som har blitt behandlet med Glykoprotein IIb/IIIa-hemmende medikamenter skal ikke testes før 
blodplatefunksjonen er gjenopprettet. Denne perioden er ca 14 dager etter seponering av abciximab (ReoPro) og 
opptil 48 timer for eptifibatid (Integrilin) og tirofiban (Aggrastat). Gjenopprettingstiden for platefunksjonen varierer fra 
person til person, og er lengre for pasienter med nedsatt nyrefunksjon.
Resultatene fra VerifyNow Aspirin-testen skal tolkes sammen med andre laboratoriedata og kliniske data som legen 
har tilgjengelig.

SERVICE
Det er ikke meningen at brukeren skal utføre service på VerifyNow-instrumentet. Instrumenter som trenger reparasjon må 
returneres til Accriva. Hvis det oppstår problemer relatert til VerifyNow-systemet, ber vi deg ringe teknisk støtte hos Accriva 
på (800) 643-1640 (USA) eller +1 (858) 643-1600 (Internasjonalt).

YTELSESEGENSKAPER
Det ble utført en klinisk studie med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen på pasienter på tre sentre. Studien hadde som mål å 
demonstrere VerifyNow Aspirin-testens evne til å måle blodplatedefekter forårsaket av aspirin. Det ble tatt venøse 
fullblodprøver i 3,2 % natriumsitrat fra 65 pasienter på kronisk aspirinbehandling (81 mg per dag) og 71 pasienter før 
og etter inntak av 325 mg aspirin. Prøvene ble deretter duplikattestet med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen. Pasientene ble 
verbalt screenet for påmelding i denne kliniske studien, som er basert på oppgitt historikk med karsykdommer eller 
tilstedeværelsen av minst to av de åtte risikofaktorene for utvikling av karsykdommer fra kriteriene til American Heart 
Association (nåværende eller tidligere røyker, hypertensjon, hyperlipidemi, familiehistorie med vaskulær sykdom, 
kvinner etter menopausen, diabetes mellitus, sykelig fedme eller stillesittende livsstil). (Se tabell 1)
Dataene inkluderer ikke pasienter som har oppgitt at de for øyeblikket tok andre kjente platehemmere eller hadde 
blodplatedefekter, enten tilegnede eller medfødte, som ikke er forårsaket av aspirin.
Testresultatene fra VerifyNow Aspirin (duplikatresultater) ble evaluert opp mot hvorvidt aspirin ble inntatt eller ikke. Se 
samsvarstabellen (tabell 2) spredningsplottene som viser resultater før og etter inntak av aspirin (figur 2).

FORVENTEDE VERDIER
Et referanseområde med ARU-verdier ble beregnet, basert på alle pasientene som deltok i den kliniske studien. 
Resultatene illustreres i en ikke-parametrisk frekvensfordeling i figur 3. Verdiene er distribuert som før og etter inntak av 
aspirin. Referanseområdene for prøver tatt før inntak av aspirin er 620–672 ARU (2,5 til 97,5 persentil).

Presisjon
Enkel og kompleks presisjon ble kalkulert for VerifyNow Aspirin-testen. Enkel presisjon med VerifyNow-test med WQC 
på nivå 1 og 2. Tre enhetsloter ble alle testet 20 ganger på én lot for hvert kontrollnivå. Resultatene presenteres i 
tabell 3.
Kompleks presisjon ble beregnet, ved hjelp av fullblodprøver fra en frivillig donor, over 20 dager, med totalt 80 
datapunkter. CV innenfor kjøringen, som presenteres i tabell 4, defineres av retningslinjene til NCCLS.

FORVENTET YTELSE PÅ STEDER GODKJENT FOR FORENKLET TESTING (WAIVED)
Det ble utført studier på tre anlegg som ikke var laboratorier, der 65 vanlige personer uten laboratorieopplæring ble valgt til 
å kjøre VerifyNow Aspirin-testen. Hver person leste instruksjonene og testet tre forberedte prøver på tre ulike ARU-nivåer 
(tabell 5).
Hver person ga deretter testresultatene karakteren (+) for ARU over 550 ARU og (-) for ARU under 550 ARU. På hvert av 
testanleggene ble de samme prøvene testet og gitt karakter av en opplært bruker. Alle de 65 ikke opplærte brukerne ga 
prøve A en negativ karakter (-) og prøve B og C en positiv karakter (+), noe som var helt riktig. Både de opplærte brukerne 
og de ikke opplærte brukerne var 100 % enig på alle teststedene.

INTERFERENSSTUDIER
Laboratorietesting ble utført for å fastslå effektene av flere legemiddelklasser på VerifyNow Aspirin-testresultater. Følgende 
medikamenter kan føre til en endring i blodplatefunksjonen. Følgende informasjon bør tas i betraktning for pasienter som 
skal testes med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen.
• P2Y12-hemmere: Plavix®, Ticlid® og Effient® foreskrives ofte sammen med aspirin. Selv om dette er sjeldent, 

kan disse midlene redusere ARU hos enkelte pasienter. Effekten av P2Y12-hemmere påvirket imidlertid ikke 
kategoriseringen av pasienter som tar aspirin. Disse ble fortsatt kategorisert med platedefekt (dvs. ARU < 550) 
forårsaket av aspirininntak. Varigheten av de hemmende effektene blant disse P2Y12-hemmerne varierer. 
Gjennomsnittlig varighet er oppført nedenfor:
• Plavix (opptil 5 dager)
• Ticlid (opptil 5 dager)
• Ticlid (opptil 10 dager)

• Andre platehemmere: Disse midlene kan alle hemme blodplatefunksjonen, og kan føre til en redusert 
ARU-verdi, uavhengig av effektene av aspirin. Varigheten av de hemmende effektene varierer fra et legemiddel 
til et annet. Gjennomsnittlig varighet er oppført for hvert legemiddel. 
• Aggrenox (10 dager) 
• Persantine (12 timer) 
• Pletal/Cilostazol (12 timer)

• NSAID-er: Akkurat som aspirin (ASA), har det blitt dokumentert at NSAID-er hemmer blodplatefunksjonen. I 
motsetning til ASA, fører NSAID-er ikke til irreversibelt hemmet blodplatefunksjon. Dette kan føre til mindre 
blodplatehemming ved bruk av ASA i tilfeller der NSAID og ASA tas samtidig. Gjennomsnittlig varighet for disse 
hemmende effektene oppgis for hvert legemiddel.
• Ibuprofen (Motrin, Advil) (8 timer)
• Naproxen (Aleve, Anaprox, Naprelan, Naprosyn) (24 timer)
• Diclofenac (Voltaren, Cataflam) (24 timer)
• Indocin (24 timer)
• Feldene (50 timer)

• GP IIb/IIIa-hemmere: Pasienter som har mottatt tirofiban (Aggrastat®) eller eptifibatid (Integrilin®) innen to dager, 
eller abciximab (ReoPro®) innen to uker, skal ikke testes.

Andre klasser av brukte legemidler ble testet, og viste ingen betydelig effekt på VerifyNow Aspirin-testens ytelse 
(antioksidanter, ACE-hemmere, antiarytmika, koagulasjonshemmende midler, antidepressiva, insulin, allopurinol, alkohol, 
betablokkere, bronkodilatorer, kalsiumblokkere, gastrointestinale legemidler, betametason, lovastatin og tyroidhormonet 
L-tyroksin). Det trombolytiske middelet streptokinase viste en målbar hemming av blodplatefunksjonen, som målt av 
VerifyNow Aspirin-testen.
Laboratorietesting og kliniske tester ble utført for å vurdere effekten av nivået av flere blodbestanddeler.
Testens ytelse ble ikke påvirket av hematokritverdier mellom 29 og 56 %, blodplateverdier på ≥ 92 000 blodplater per 
mikroliter eller moderat til omfattende blodhemolyse forårsaket av fysisk manipulasjon. Graden av hemolyse ble fastslått 
ved hjelp av visuelle undersøkelser av plasma fra sentrifugerte prøver som ble tatt samtidig som VerifyNow Aspirin-
testprøvene.
Det ble ikke observert noen betydelig interferens på prøver studert med triglyceridkonsentrasjoner på opptil 577 mg/dl.
Fibrinogennivåer på 164–529 mg/dl ble testet med VerifyNow Aspirin-testen. Det finnes ingen kjente forhold mellom 
ytelsen til VerifyNow Aspirin-testen og fibrinogennivåer.
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Table 1. % Patients enrolled in clinical trial
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Tabell 1. % patienter inskrivna i klinisk prövning
Tabel 1. % deltagende patienter i klinisk forsøg
Tabell 1. % pasienter påmeldt i klinisk studie

% of Patients Enrolled

History of cardiovascular disease 28.7%

Two risk factors 33.8%

Three risk factors 23.5%

Four or more risk factors 14.0%

Demographics

Gender 69% Female; 31% Male

Age range 21 to 89 years

Ethnicity

Caucasian 79.4%

African-American 0.7%

Asian 2.9%

Hispanic 14.7%

Other 2.2%
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Table 2: Reference Range
Taulukko 2. Aspiriini-yhtäpitävyystulokset
Tabel 2. Aspirine-concordantieresultaten
Tabela 2. Wyniki zgodności aspiryny
Tabell 2. Aspirin-jämförelseresultat
Tabel 2. Aspirin-resultater
Tabell 2. Samsvarsresultater for aspirin

ASPIRIN STATE

Test Result PRESENT ABSENT

POSITIVE <550 ARU 245 0

NEGATIVE ≥ 550 ARU 23 141

Aspirin Present: 
Sensitivity = 91.4% 
Specificity = 100%
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Test Result Testitulos Testresultaat Wynik testu Testresultat Testresultat Testresultat

Present Testitulos Aanwezig Obecna Närvarande Til stede Tilstedeværende

Absent Poissa Afwezig Brak Frånvarande Fraværende Ikke
tilstedeværende

Positive ARU Positiivinen 
ARU

Positieve 
ARU

ARU dodatnie Positiv ARU Positiv ARU Positiv ARU

Negative ARU Negatiivinen 
ARU

Negatieve 
ARU

ARU ujemne Negativ ARU Negativ ARU Negativ ARU

Aspirin 
present
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Aspirine
aanwezig

Aspiryna 
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Aspirin
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Negativ ARU

Sensitivity Herkkyys Ge voe lig-
heid

Czułość Sensitivitet Følsomhed Negativ ARU

Specificity Spesifisyys Specificiteit Specy ficz ność Specificitet Specificitet Negativ ARU

Table 3. Aspirin simple precision results
Taulukko 3. Aspiriinin yksinkertaisen tarkkuuden tulokset 
Tabel 3. Eenvoudige precisieresultaten aspirine
Tabela 3. Wyniki prostej precyzji aspiryny
Tabell 3. Aspirin enkel precision resultat
Tabel 3. Aspirin-resultater, simpel nøjagtighed
Tabell 3. Enkle presisjonsresultater for aspirin

PRECISION

Device ARU SD CV*

Level 1 Lot N Mean

1 20 350 0 0

2 20 350 0 0

3 20 350 0 0

Level 2

1 20 608 12 2.0

2 20 609 10 1.6

3 20 618 10 1.6

* The manufacturer’s specification for the coefficient of variation is ≤10%. 
*Valmistajan määritys variaatiokertoimelle on ≤10 %. 
*De specificatie van de fabrikant voor de coëfficiënt van variatie is ≤10%. 
*Specyfikacja producenta dotycząca współczynnika zmienności wynosi ≤10%. 
*Tillverkarens specifikation för variationskoefficienten är ≤ 10 %. 
*Producentens specifikationer for variationskoefficienten er ≤10%. 
*Produsentens spesifikasjoner for variasjonskoeffisienten er ≤10 %.
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Precision Tarkkuus Precisie Precyzja Precision Nøjagtighed Presisjon

Device Lot Laite-erä Partij
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ARU Mean ARU
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middelværdi
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SD SD SD
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CV CV CV

Level 1 Taso 1 Niveau 1 Poziom 1 Nivå 1 Niveau 1 Nivå 1

Level 2 Taso 2 Niveau 2 Poziom 2 Nivå 2 Niveau 2 Nivå 2

Table 4. Aspirin complex precision using a single patient
Taulukko 4. Aspiriinin kompleksinen tarkkuus yhtä potilasta käyttäen
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Tabell 4. Aspirin komplex precision med hjälp av en enda patient
Tabel 4. Aspirin, kompleks nøjagtighed vha. en enkelt patient
Tabell 4. Kompleks Aspirin-presisjon med én pasient

NCCLS Complex Precision Statistics Whole Blood

Within-Run Total

n n ARU SD CV% SD CV%

(days) (results) Mean

20 80 636 2.7 0.4 3.9 0.6
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Total Yhteensä Totaal Łącznie Totalt I alt Sum

n (days) n (päivää) n (dagen) n (dni) n (dagar) n (dage) n (dager)

n (results) n (tulosta) n (resultaten) n (wyniki) n (resultat) n (resultater) n (resultater)

ARU Mean ARU keski-
mää rin

ARU-
gemiddelde

Średnie ARU ARU-
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ARU 
middelværdi

ARU-
gjennomsnitt

SD SD SD Odchylenie
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SD SD SD

CV % CV % CV % Współczynnik
zmienności %

CV % CV % CV i %

Table 5. Waived Testing Site Performance
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Tabela 5. Odstąpiono od testowania wydajności placówki
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Sample Target ARU Level

A (-) 350

B (+) 625 - 650

C (+) 725 - 750
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Lot Number
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Partinummer
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Catalog Number
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Catalogusnummer
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In vitro Diagnostics Device
In Vitro -diagnoosikäyttö
In-vitro diagnostisch gebruik
Do diagnostyki in vitro
In vitro-diagnostiskt bruk
In vitro diagnostisk brug
In vitro-diagnostisk bruk

Manufacturer
Valmistaja
Producent
Producent
Tillverkare
Producent
Godkjent representant i det europeiske fellesskapet

Use By
Käytettävä viimeistään
Gebruiken door
Zużyć do
Använd före
Sidste anvendelsesdato
Godkjent representant i det europeiske fellesskapet
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Lämpötilarajat
Temperatuurlimieten
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Temperaturgränser
Temperaturgrænser
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Caution, consult accompanying documents.
Vaara: Katso lisätietoja toimitukseen kuuluvista asiakirjoista
Let op: Raadpleeg bijgaande documenten
Przestroga: Zapoznać się z dołączonymi dokumentami
Obs! Läs medföljande dokument
Forsigtig: Se vedlagte dokumenter
Godkjent representant i det europeiske fellesskapet
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Indeholder materialer op til < n > test
Inneholder nok til < n > tester

Authorized Representative in the European Community
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä
Geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej
Auktoriserad representant i EU
Autoriseret Repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab
Godkjent representant i det europeiske fellesskapet

WARNING: This symbol indicates a potential biological hazard 
VAROITUS: Tämä symboli osoittaa mahdollisen biologisen vaaran
WAARSCHUWING: Dit symbool geeft een potentieel biologisch gevaar
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Do not reuse 
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